
AGENDA 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Conference Room, Third Floor, 3Ll4 

September 24, 1973 8�00 p.m. 

A. Call to order 

B. Roll Call 

C. Communication f rom visitors 

D. Recommended actions� 

1. Approval of minutes as submitted
2. Approval of treasurer's report 
3. Approval of current bills for payment 
4. Approval of current payroll journal
S. Approval to proceed with the construction of 

the Holding Pond 
6. Approval of policy on part-time out-of-district

charge-backs
7. Approval of leasing agreement with Whiteside Center

for Human Development
S. Approval of 1973-74 operating budget

E. Old Business 

F. New Business 

1. Student representation on the .Board of Trustees · 

2. Audit Report for year-ending June 30, 1973 - �obert Edison 

G. President's Report 

1. Enrollment

2. President's Council

3. Feedback on Secretarial Science .Project

4. Feedback on Ceramics Program 

5. Feedback on Food Service Project

H. Time of next meeting 

I. Adjournment 

bg 
9-19-73 



MINUTES OF SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

September 24, 1973 

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College met in regular meeting at 

8:00 p. m. on September 24, 1973 in the Board Room of Sauk Valley College, 

Rural Route # 1, Dixon, Illinois. 

Call to Order: 

Absent: 

Communications from 
Visitors: 

Approval of Minutes: 

Treasurer's Report: 

B ills Payable: 

Chairman Perkins called the meeting to order at 
8:06 p. m. and the following members answered roll 

call: 

Arman Gaulrapp 

Henry Kobbeman 

Ronald Coplan 

Thomas Walter 

Peter Gray 

Catherine Perkins 

William Reigle 

Mrs. Perkins read a letter from the Faculty 

Association notifying the Board of Trustees of 

their desire for a hearing on the grievance of 
Mohan Malhotra. 

It was moved and seconded that the minutes of the 

August 26 meeting be approved as presented. 

Motion '\oted and carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board approve 

the attached Treasurer's Report as presented. 
In a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board approve 

bills in the following amounts: 

Educational Fund 

Building Fund 

Site and Construction Fund 

$138, 962. 72 

7,993.49 

4,941.28 

In a roll call vote, the following was recorded: Ayes 

Members Gaulrapp, Gray, Kobbeman, and Perkins. 

Nays-0. Motion carried. 



Payroll: 

Holding Pond: 

Arrival: 

Charge-Back Policy: 

Building Rental: 

1973-74 Budget: 
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It was moved and seconded that the payroll for 
August 31 in the amount of $37, 282. 32 and the 

payroll for September 15 in the amount of 
$65, 824. 10 be approved as presented. In a roll 
call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board 
authorize Dean Edison to proceed with Wille1tt 
Hofman and Associates to draw up plans and 
specifications for the Holding Pond and report 
back to the Board upon the completion of the 
specifications. In a roll call vote, all voted aye, 
motion carried. 

Member Ronald Coplan arrived at 8:20 p. m. 

It was mov�d and seconded that the Board of 
Trustees approve the policy of payment of out­
of-district charge-back for students from the Sauk 
Valley College district who attend courses at another 
junior college which are part of a recognized 
degree or certificate program and are not offered 
at Sauk Valley College. In a roll call vote the 
following was recorded: Ayes Members Coplan, 
Gaulrapp, Gray, Kobbeman and Perkins. Nays-0. 
Motion carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board approve 
the temporary lease with the Whiteside Center for 
Human Development of 768 square feet in the T-2 
building at the rate of $1. 35 per square foot per 
annum. This additional room is to be leased for a 
period of two to three months. In a roll call vote, 
all voted aye. Motion carried. 

Chairman Perkins noted that notice having been 
published as prescribed by law, that this day of 
Monday, September 24, 1973 had been set for the 
public hearing on the Sauk Valley College budget for 
the fiscal year 1973-74. Mrs. Perkins declared the 
hearing to be in session and noted that the Board 
would entertain any questions about the budget which 
had been available for public inspection since 
August 21, 1973. 



Budget: 

Levy: 

Faculty Contract: 
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Since there were no questions or comments, it was 
moved and seconded that the Board of Trustees of 
Sauk Valley College approve the attached budget for 
the 1973-74 fiscal year in the following amounts: 

Educational Fund 
Building Fund 
Site and Construction Fund 

Bond and Interest #1 
Bookstore 
Restricted Fee Fund 
Bond and Interest #2 

$2, 184,145 
165,900 
150,000 
307, 100 

16,480 
44,500 

108,250 

In a roll call vote, the following was recorded: Ayes 
Members Coplan, Gaulrapp, Gray, Kobbeman and 

Perkins. Nays-0. Motion carried. 

The Board then discussed the question of ascertaining 
the amount of money to be raised from tax revenues 
for the Educational and Building Funds. It was moved 
and seconded that the Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley 
College, District #506, Counties of Whiteside, Lee, 
Ogle, Henry and Bureau, in the state of Illinois, 
having ascertained that the amount of $600, 000 will 
be levied in the Educational Fund, and $150, 000 
in the Building Fund for the ensuing year and that 
these amounts shall be cl;rtifi.ed and returned to the 
County Clerks in the above listed counties on or 
before September 25, 1973, hereby authorize the 
Chairman and Secretary to certify the tax levy in 
the manner and form as prescribed by statute. In a 
roll call vote, the following was recorded: Ayes 
Members Coplan, Gaulrapp, Gray, Kobbeman and 
Perkins. Nays-0. Motion carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the proposed contract 
between the Sauk Valley Faculty Association and the 
Sauk Valley College Board of Trustees, be ratified 
in principle until such time as printed copies are 
ready and available for inspection. In a roll call 
vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 



Discussion: 

Senior Citizen's 
Tuition Waivers: 

Student Representation 
on the SVC Board of 
Trustees: 

Audit: 

Dimming Switches: 

Annexation: 

Chadwick Unit District: 

River Bend Unit District: 
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Mr. Castendyck reported that according to 
information he had received from the Illinois 
Junior College Board, that it would be illegal 
to waive tuition for senior citizens. It was 
suggested that perhaps this matter could be 
presented to the Sauk Valley Foundation for their 
consideration. 

Discussion was also held on the matter of student 
representation on the Board of Trustees. The 
Board was informed that an election was now in 
progress to determine the method of selecting a 
student representative, and that the next step 
would be the actual election or appointment of a 
student representative. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board accept 
and place on file the audit for the 1972-73 fiscal 
year. Motion voted and carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board approve 
the purchase of dimming equipment for the Little 
Theatre in the amount of $2, 500 (plus transportation 
charges from Connecticut). This equipment will 
be purchased from the Site and Construction Fund. 
In a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Bo ard adopt the 
attached resolution indicating their agreement to 
annex the territory contained in the Chadwick 
Community Unit School District #399; they further 
directed President Cole to take whatever steps 
necessary to effect the annexation of this territory 
to Sauk Valley C<;>llege. In a roll call vote, all 
voted aye. Motfon carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board adopt the 
attached resolution indicating their agreement to 
annext the territory contained in the River Bend 
Unit District #2; they further directed President Cole 
to take whatever steps were necessary to effect the 
annexation of this territory to Sauk Valley College. 
In a roll call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 



Meeting Dates: 

Community College 
Trustees Meeting: 

President's Report: 

Com me nda tio n: 

Executive Session; 

Regular Session: 

Adjournment: 
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Discussion was held on the advisability of 
returning to two meetings a month. It was the 
consensus of the Board that this matter should 
be discussed at a time when all members were 
present. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board give 
approval for Mrs. Catherine Perkins to attend a 
meeting of the Community College Trustees in 
New Orleans, La. In a roll call vote, the following 
was recorded: Ayes Members Coplan, Gaulrapp, 
Gray, Kobbeman. Present-Mrs. Perkins. Motion 
carried. 

Dr. Cole reported that enrollment as of September 24 
was 2, 021 students for 18, 829 credit hours. He 
noted that enrollment in the new secretarial science 

lab was slightly over 600 hours. He also reported 
on the ceramics and food service classes and the 
Presidents Council meeting. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board congratulate 
Mr. Fred Nesbit upon receipt of his Doctorate of 
Education degree from Laurence University in 
Sarosota, Florida. 

At 9:30 p. m. it was moved and seconded th2t the 
Board adjourn to executive session to discuss negotiations 
and personnel matters. In a roll call vote, all voted 
ayes, motion carried. 

At 10:45 p. m. it was moved and seconded that the Board 
return to regular session. In a roll call vote, all 
voted aye, motion carried. 

Since there was no further business, it was moved and 
seconded that the Board adjourn to October S, 1973 
at 8:00 p. m. for the purpose of hearing the grievance 
of Mohan Ma�hatra, and other matters that may come 
before the Board. In a roll call vote the following was 
recorded: Ayes Members Coplan, Gaulrapp, Gray, 
Kobbeman and Perkins. Nays-0. Motion carried. 
The meeting adjourned at 10:55 p. m. 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

R. R. 1 Dixon, Illinois/ 61021 Area 815 288-5511 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Attn.: Mrs. Catherine Perkins 

Chairman 

20 September 1973 

The Faculty Association herein files notice of its de­
sire to appeal the decision on the enclosed grievance 
made at step two of the grievance procedure and requests 
a hearing with 'the Board of Trustees as provided in Arti­
cle XVIII, c, of the contractual agreement. 

The Association bases its appeal on the following con­
tention: 

The 1972-73 contractual agreement between the Board 
of Junior College District No. 506 and the Sauk 
Valley College Faculty Association does provide a 
procedure whereby the President of the College can 
change the status and/or revised placement of a 
staff member on the salary schedule. 

�� 
SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE 
F R A  N K R A  U S A ASSOCIATION 

REPRESENTATIVE 



Persuant to and in accordance with Article 18 of Contrac­
tual Agreement between the Board of Junior College 
District No. 506 and the Sauk Valley Col,lege Faculty Assoc­
iation, Mohan K. Malhotra and the Faculty Association 
present the following Grievance: 

f\0 � [LIV4L1An t[ 
Mohan K. Malhotra � 
Dhl d! < y �U/73 

Faculty Association "-'i>resident 

Articles and Policies claimed to have been violated, mis­
interpreted and/or misapplied. 

Article 1 section B -----------------------

a�ticl�-§-----���tiQn_a Paragraphs 1 and 2, including but 
not limited to the policies, procedures, guidelines, rules 
and regulations as set forth in the Faculty Handbook, appli­
cable to professional staff (including but not limited to 
Pages 29 to 36, inclusive), to Instruction (including but 
not limited to Pages 12 to 30, inclusive), and to Faculty 
(including but not limited to Pages 67 to 75, inclusive); 
and the North Central Self Study of September 10, 1971, and 
any additions or amendments thereto, and its entirety. 

NA TU RE 0 F D I S P U T E 

On May 29, 1973, the grievant received an evaluation of his 
past academic and professional experience in the Memorandum 
from Dean Osborn to the grievant dated May 25, 1973 and 
signed by the grievant and Dean Osborn on May 29, 1973, 
and signed by Mr. George c. Cole, President of Sauk Valley 



College, on May 30, 1973. Said evaluation was conducted 
at the request of the grievant. As a result of self 
evaluation as expressly stated therein, Sauk Valley Col­
lege recognizes and accepted as�the grievance record of 
past experience a total of (3) years teaching experience 
and a total of (14) years and (10) months professional 
experience, for a total of (17) years and (10) months 
teaching and professional experience. 

Grievant and the Association contend that the aforesaid 
recognition and acceptance of said experience entitled 
grievant to a change of Status and/or revised placement 
to an Associate Professor with ( 17) years and ( 10) months 
of experience on the Salary Schedule, persuant to and in 
accordance with the aforesaid provisions of the Contrac­
tual Agreement between the Board of Junior College District 
No. 506 and the Sattk Valley College Faculty Association, 
the pertinent provisions of the Faculty Handbook, and the 
pertinent provisions of the policies, procedures, guide­
lines, rules and regulations of Sauk valley College. 

REMEDY SOUGHT 

The remedy sought by the grievant and the Association is the 
change of Status and/or revised placement of the grievant 
to Associate Professor with 17 years and 10 months of 
experience on the Salary Schedule. 



I 

Septernber 270 1973 

To� President Cole 

Board of Trustees 

F romg Bob Edison 

Reg Tuition Reimbursement Professional Staff for 
the Fiscal Year 1972-73 

Nam.e Amount 
�........_ __ 

June Hilton $180.00 

John. ou Ba.nion 180.00 

Robert Thomas 180.00 

David Zindel 180.00 

Robert Edison 180.00 

James Barber 90. 00

Leona Grossman 66. 00

Harold Nelson 66. 00

Fred Nesbit 180.00 

Karen Pinter 90.00 

Violet Wr.lght 66.00 

Ma.rie Barth 88.00 
...__.,, ... d ,,.,.....� 

'I'otal 1972-73 $1.546.00 
====:::a::;:;::=:: 



LEE, WHITESIDE, OGLE, HENRY & BUREAU 
COUNTY(IES) 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE DIST. NO. 506 

Rural Route Ill 
Street Address 

Dixon, Illinois 
City 

JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT ANNUAL BUDGET 

July 1, 1973 - June 30, 1974 



TABLE I 

SUMMARY OF 1973-74 ESTIMATED BUDGET BY FUND 

OPERATIONAL FUNDS 

Building and 
Educational Maintenance Total 

l. Beginning Balance

2. Estimated Revenues 

3. Estimated Expenditures

4. Estimated Transfer to
Site and Construction
Fund* 

5. Estimated Ending 
Balance of (Deficit) 

SPECIAL FUNDS 

1. Beginning Balance

2. Estimated Revenues

3. Estimated Expenditures

4. Estimated Ending 
Balance of (Deficit)

Fund 

168,365 

2,030,951 

2' 184, 145 

-o-

15, 171 

Site and 
Construction 

Fund 

585,685 

66,000 

150,000 

501,685 

Fund Operating 

25, 032 193,397 

144,636 2,175,587 

165,900 2,350,045 

-o- -o-

3,768 18,939 

Bond and Bond and Working 
Interest Interest Cash 
Fund #1 Fund 112 Fund 

65,976 -o- 495,825 

324,090 107,610 2,500 

307, 100 108,250 -o-

82,966 ( 640) 498,325 

* Annual transfer to the Site and Construction Fund from the Building Fund of
funds accumulated for site purchase or building construction. 

Official Budget was approved by the: 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES on September 24, 1973 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

PART I: ESTIMATED REVENUE 1973-74 

100-000-400 EDUCATIONAL FUND 

100-000-410 Local Governmental Sources 

100-000-411 

100-000-414 

Current Taxes - 1972 Levy 
(4441'1 @ 12¢ @ 98%) 

Charge-Back Revenue 

100-000-420 State Governmental Sources 

100-000-421 State Apportionment 

100-000-421-01 Summer 1973 (3000 @ $16.50) 
100-000-421-02 Fall 1973 (19,500 @ $17.61) 
100-000-421-03 Spring 1974 (18,200 @ $17.61) 
100-000-421-04 IJCB Vocational Grant 

(9000 @ $5.00) 

100-000-422 Vocational Technical Education 

100-000-429 State Work Study 

100-000-430 Federal Governmental Sources 

100-000-432 
100-000-433 
100-000-434 
100-000-439 

HEW Title II 
Federal Work Study 
Veterans Cost of Instruction Payment 
Nursing Capitation Grant 

100-000-440 Student Tuition and Fees 

100-000-441-01 Summer 1973 (3000 @ $12.00) 
100-000-441-02 Fall 1973 (19,500@ $13.00 less $7000) 
100-000-441-03 Spring 1974 (18,200 @ $13.00 less $7000) 

100-000-442-04 Transcript Fees 

100-000-470 Interest on Investments 

100-000-499 Other Revenue 

$ 522,144 

71,000 

49,500 
343,395 
320,502 

45,000 
758, 397 

57,750 

_)_ 

5,000 
57,950 
10,423 
15 ,087 

36,000 
246,500 
229,600 
512,100 

500 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL FUND REVENUE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

-1-

$ 593,144 

816,147 

88,460 

512,600 

18,500 

2,.100 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

PART II: ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 1973-74 

-J.1.0-000-000 INSTRUCTION 

110-100-000 DIVISION OF BUSINESS 

110-100-513 - Salaries - Full Time 
110-100-530 - Contractual Services 
110-100-543 - General Materials & Supplies 
110-100-543-01 - Open Lab Materials & Supplies 
110-100-550 - Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-200-000 DIVISION OF AGRICULTURE 

110-200-513 
110-200-530 
110-200-543 
110-200-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- Contractual Services 
- General Materials & Supplies 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-300-000 DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION 

110-300-513 
110-300-530 
110-300-543 
110-300-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 

- Contractual Services 
- General Materials & Supplies 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 

llt10-400-000 DIVISION OF SOCIAL SCIENCE 

110-400-513 
110-400-516 
110-400-530 

110-400-543 
110-400-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 
- Salaries - Off ice Staff 
- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-418-000 LAW ENFORCEMENT AND FIRE SCIENCE 

110-418-530 
110-418-543 
110-418-550 

- Contractual Services 

- General Materials & Supplies 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-500-000 DIVISION OF HUMANITIES 

110-500-513 
110-500-516 
110-500-530 
110-500-543 

- Salaries - Full Time 
- Salaries - Office Staff 
- Contractual Services - Humanities 
- General Haterials & Supplies -

Humanities 

$ 

110-500-550 
110-511-530 
110-511-543 
110-511-550 
110-512-530 
110-512-543 
110-512-550 

Conference & Meeting Expense - Humanities 
- Contractual Services - Art 
- General Materials & Supplies - Art 
- Conference & Meeting Expense - Art 

- Contractual Services - Music 
- General Materials & Supplies - Music 
- Conference & Meeting Expense - Music 

-2-

87,625 
2,050 
3,400 
5,700 
1,200 

13, 725 
200 

2,250 
700 

54,675 
600 

5,000 
300

109,900 
5,560 

100 

2,000 
650 

100 
3,000 

100 

177, 750 
5,560 

100 

3,200 
850 
100 
200 
100 
600 

1,.200 
200 

$1,023,957 

$ 99,975 

16,875 

60,575 

118,210 

3,200 

189,860 



110-600-000 DIVISION OF MATH-SCIENCE 

110-600-513 - Salaries - Full Time 

110-600-530 - Contractual Services 

110-600-543 - General Materials & Supplies 

110-600-550 - Conference & Meeting Expense 
110-600-550-01 - Bus Trip 

110-700-000 DIVISION OF HEALTH SCIENCES 

110-700-513 
110-700-516 
110-700-530 
110-700-543 
110-700-544 
110-700-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 
- Salaries - Office Staff 
- Contractual Services 
- General Materials & Supplies 

- Nursing Capitation Grant 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-715-000 DIVISION OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION 

110-715-513 
110-715-543 
110-715-550 

- Salaries - Full Time 
- General Materials & Supplies 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-800-000 INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION 

110-800-511 - Salaries - Administration 
110-800-514-01 - Salaries - Instructional Part-time 
110-800-514-02 - Salaries - Summer Session 
110-800-516 - Salaries - Secretarial 
110-800-518-01 - Student Employees - Federal 

110-800-530-01 - Contractual Services - Administration 
110-800-541-01 - General Materials & Supplies 
110-800-550-01 - Conference & Neeting Expense 

110-800-518-02 - Student Employees - Federal 
110-800-530-02 - Contractual Services - Administration 
110-800-541-02 - General Materials & Office Supplies 
110-800-550-02 - Conference & Meeting Expense 

110-800-530-03 - Contractual Services - WORKROOM 
110-800-530-04 - Contractual Services - UNALLOCATED 
110-800-542 - General Materials & Supplies - WORKROOM 
110-800-543 - General Materials & Supplies -

INSTITUTIONAL COM11ITTEES 
110-800-544 - Tuition Reimbursement 

110-815-000 DEVELOPMENTAL PROGRAM 

110-815-530 
110-815-543 
110-815-550 

- Contractual Services - DEVELOPMENTAL 
- General Materials & Supplies - DEV 
- Conference & Meeting Expense - DEV 

-3-

$ 116,075 

$ 104,275 
600 

7,300 
400 

3,500 

153,347 

128,680 
4,680 

150 
3,750 

15,087 
1,000 

46, 005 

43,185 
2,620 

200 

218,535 

44,000 
65,000 
61,000 
23,025 

6,663 

so 
700 
400 

5,922 
50 

1,000 
575 

975 
1,925 
1,000 

250 
6,000 

1,300 

200 
700 
400 



120-000-000 LEARNING RESOURCE SERVICES 

120-000-512 - Salaries - Professional 
120-000-516 - Salaries - Secretarial 
120-000-518-01 - Salaries - Student Employees - Federal 

120-000-530 - Contractual Services 

120-000-544 - Materials & Library Supplies 

120-000-545 - Library Books 

120-000-550 - Conference & Meeting Expense 

130-000-000 STUDENT SERVICES AND AIDS 

131-000-000 Admissions and Records 

131-000-512 - Salaries - Professional 
131-000-516 - Salaries - Secretarial 
131-000-518-01 - Salaries - Student Employees -

131-000-541 
131-000-550 

Federal 
- General Haterials & Supplies 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 

132-000-000 Counseling and Testing 

132-000-512 
132-000-516 

- Salaries - Professional 
- Salaries - Secretarial 

133-000-541 Health Services - Haterials & Supplies 

134-000-000 Financial: Aids 

134-000-512 
134-000-516 

- Salaries - Professional 
- Salaries - Secretarial 

136-000-000 Veterans Grant Program 

136-000-512 
136-000-530 
136-000-541 
136-000-550 
136-000-585 

- Salaries - Professional 
- Contractual Services 
- General Materials & Supplies 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 
- Equipment 

138-000-000 Administration of Student Services & Aids 

138-000-511 - Salaries - Administration 
138-000-516 - Salaries - Secretarial 
138-000-518-01 - Salaries - Student Employees -

138-000-530 
138-000-541 
138-000-544 
138-000-549 
138-000-550 

Federal 

- Contractual Services 
- General Materials & Supplies 
- Recruitment at Fairs, etc. 
- Commencement 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 

-4-

42,450 
16,180 

4,420 
1,200 

10,000 
27,000 

200 

27' 310 
19, 190 

2,520 
2,000 

350 

69,995 
4,915 

15,750 
5,165 

7,000 
200 

1,223 
1,000 
1,000 

19,000 
6,450 

12,665 
225 

5,700 

2,150 
2,500 
2,550 

§101,450 

209,158 

51,370 

74,910 

300 

20,915 

10,423 

51,240 



140-000-000 PUBLIC SERVICES 

140-000-511 - Community Services - Administration 
140-000-514-01 - Instructional Salaries 
140-000-514-02 - Community Services Coordinator 
140-000-543 - General Materials & Supplies 
140-000-550 - Conference & Meeting Expense 

150 .. 000-000 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES 

150-000-512 - Salaries - Professional 
150-000-517 - Salaries - Non-academic 
150-000-518-01 - Salaries - Student Employees - Federal 
150-000-541 - General Materials & Office Supplies 
150-000-550 - Conference & Meeting Expense 
150-000-561 - Rental of NCR & IBM Equipment 

170-000-000 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT 

170-000-512 - Salaries - Professional 
170-000-517 - Salaries - Services Staff 
170-000-518-01 - Salaries - Student Employees - Federal 
170-000-518-02 - Salaries - Student Employees - State 
170-000-571 - Gas Utility 
170-000-575 - Telephone 

-s-

3,500 
35,000 

4,500 
500 
500 

28,975 
11,625 

2, 785 
3,300 

500 
47,900 

15,010 
194,635 

30,585 
-o-

52, 000 
19,000 

$ 44,000 

95.085 



180-000-000 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

181-000-000 President's Office 

181-000-511 
181-000-516 
181-000-530 
181-000-541 
181-000-550 
181-000-555 
181-000-556 

- Salaries - Administration 
- Salaries - Secretarial 
- Contractual Services 
- General Materials & Supplies 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 
- Vehicle Expense (Torino) 
- Special Affairs 

182-000-000 Business Office 

182-000-511 - Salaries - Administration 
182-000-512 - Salaries - Professional 
182-000-516 - Salaries - Secretarial 
182-000-518-01 - Salaries - Student Employees -

182-000-530 
182-000-541 
182-000-550 

Federal 

- Contractual Services 
- General Materials & Supplies 
- Conference & Meeting Expense 

188-000-000 Public Relations 

188-000-511 - Salaries - Administration 
188-000-516 - Salaries - Secretarial 
188-000-518-01 - Salaries - Student Employees -

188-000- 530 
l 88-000-547 

18'8-000-550 

Federal 
- 'Contractual Services 
- General Materials & Adv:ertaing 

Conference & Meeting Expense 

-6-

$182.74Q 

38,875 

26,000 
7,400 

175 
1,500 

1,800 
1,000 
1,000 

100,305 

25,325 
14,705 
46,560 

4,690 
1,700 
6,025 
1,300 

43,560 

15,395 
5,165 

-o-

-o-

22,500' 

500 



JJ0-000-000 GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL 

191-000-000 Board of Trustees 

191-000-531 
191-000-549 
191-000-550 

- Contractual � Auditing & Legal 
- Other General Supplies ( Elections) 

- Conference & Meeting Expense 

192-000-000 Institutional Expense 

192-000-521 
192-000-539 
192-000-543 

192-000-544 
192-000-546 
192-000-547 
192-000-554 

- Group Hedical & Life Ins. 
- UNALLOCATED Contractual Services 
- General Materials & Supplies -

FACULTY ASSOCIATION 
- Postage 
- Publications & Dues 
- Advertising 
- Recruitment 

192-000-560 Fixed Charges 

192-000-564 
192-000-565 

- Interest Expense 
- General Insurance 

192-000-580 Capital Outlay 

192-000-585 - Equipment 

192-000-593 Tuition Charge Back 

192-000-600 Provision for Contingencies 

TOTAL BUDGET EDUCATIONAL FUND . • • • . • • • • • 

-7-

8,000 
2,000 

800 

23,000 
1,675 

200 
8,550 
3,200 

500 
1,000 

-o-

14, 000 

13,600 

$ 216,.525 

10,800 

38,125 

14,000 

13,600 ' 

15,000 

125,000 

$ 2,184,145 



�ART III: Budget Summary 

Balance on hand July 1, 1973 $ 168,365 

Revenue $ 2,030,951 
Less Expenditures -2,184,145 

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures . . . . . (153, 194) 

Estimated balance June 30, 1974 • . . . . . . . . . $ 15,171 

-7a-



PART I: 

200-000-400 

200-000-410 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND 

ESTIMATED REVENUE 1973-74 

BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND 

Local Governmental Sources 

200-000-411 Current Taxes - 1972 Levy 

(444M @ 3¢ @ 98%) 

200-000-470 Interest on Investments 

200-000-49 9  Miscellaneous Revenue 

$ 130,536 

130,536 

100 

14,000 

TOTAL BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND REVENUE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • $ 144,636 

-8-



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND 

PART II: ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 1973-74 

200-000-000 BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND 

270-000-000 Operation and Maintenance of Plant 

270-000-530 - Contractual Services 
270-000-544 - General Materials & Office Supplies 
270-000-544-01 - Kitchen Supplies 
270-000-550 - Conference & Meeting Expense 

276-000-570 Plant Utilities 

276-000-573 - Electricity 

290-000-000 General Institutional 

290-000-520 - Group Hedical Insurance & Life 

290-000-560 - Fixed Charges 

290-000-561 - Rental 

290-000-580 - Capital Outlay 

290-000-587 - Additional Equipment - Services 

290-000-600 - Provision for Contingencies 

15,000 
49,500 

3,000 
1,000 

81,500 

1,500 

8,400 

TOTAL BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE FUND BUDGET • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . 

-9-

$ 68,500 

81,500 

6,000 

1,500 

8,400 

-o-

$ 165.900 



PART III: Budget Summary 

Balance on hand July 1, 1973 

Revenue 
Less Expenditures 

$ 144,636 
-165, 900 

Excess pf Revenue over Expenditures 

Estimated balance June 30, 1974 • 

-10-

. . . . . 

$ 25,032 

(21.264) 

$ 3,768 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

PART I: ES TIMATED REVENUE 1973-74 

Other Sources 

300-000-450 
300-000-470 
300-000-499 

Fecilities Revenue 
Interest on Investments 
Other Revenue - H.E.W. 

$ 48,000 
18,000 

-o-

TOTAL SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND REVENUE • • • •  . . . . . . . . . . 

PART II: ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 1973-74 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL 

390-000-560 Fixed Charges 

390-000-565 General Insurance 

390-000-580 Capital Outlay 

390-000-582 
390-000-582-01 
390-000-583 
390-000-584 
390-000-585 
390-000-586 
390-000-587 
390-000-589 

Site Improvement 
Site Improvement-Hol ding Pond 
New Buildings & Additions 
Building Improvements 
Equipment - Office 
Equipment - Instructional 
Equipment - Service 
Other Capital Outlay 

-o-

10,000 
75,000 

-o-

25, 000 
10,000 
10,000 
10,000 
10,000 

$ 66,000 

$ 66,000 

-o-

$ 150,000 

TOTAL SITE AND CONS TRUCTION EXPENDITURES • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • $ 150,000 

-11-



PART III: Budget Summar_y 

Balance on hand July 1, 1973 

Revenue 
Less Expenditures 

$ 66,000 
-150,000 

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures • , . . 

Estimated balance on hand June 30, 1974 • . . . 

-12-

$ 585,685 

(84,000) 

$ 501,685 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

BOND Al"llD IN'IERES T FUND Ill 

PP..RT I: ESTIMATED REVENUE 1973-74 

400-000-410 Local Governmental Sources 

400-000-411 Current Taxes - 1972 Levy 
(444.67M@ 7.265¢@ 98%) 

400-000-470 Other Sources 

400-000-470 Interest on Investments 

316,590 

7,500 

TOTAL BOND AND INTEREST FUND f/L'REVENUE • • •  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

PART II: ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 1973-74 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL 

490-000-560 Fixed Charges 

490-000-563 
490-000-564 
490-000-569 

Debt Principal Retirement 
Interest 
Other Fixed Charges 

200,000 
106,750 

350 

TOTAL BOND AND INTEREST FUND Ill EXPENDITURES • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

-13-

$ 316,590 

1,sqo 

$ 324,090 

$ 307,100 

$ 307,100 



PART III: Budget Summary 

Balance on hand July 1, 1973 

Revenue 
Less Expenditures 

$ 324,090 
-307,100 

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures • • 

Estimated balance on hand June 30, 1974 

-14-

$ 65,976 

. . . . . . . . . . 16,990 

. . . . . . . . . . � 82,966 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

BOND AND INTEREST FUND 112 

PART I: 
ESTIMATED REVENUE 1973-74 

400-000-410 Local Governmental Sources 

400-000-411 Current Taxes - 1972 Levy 
(444.67M @ 2.435¢ @ 98%) 

400-000-470 Other Sources 

400-000-470 Interest on Investments 

106,110 

1,500 

TOTAL BOND AND INTEREST FUND 02 REVENUE • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

PART II: ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 1973-74 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL 

490-000-560 Fixed Charges 

490-000-563 
490-000-574 
490-000-569 

Debt Principal Retirement 
Interest 
Other Fixed Charges 

75,000 
-· 32,667 

S83 

TOTAL BOND AND INTEREST FUND 112 EXPENDITURES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

-15-

$ 106,110 

1,500 

$ 107 ,610 

$ 108.250 

$ 108,250 



PART III: Budget Summary 

Balance on hand July 1, 1973 

Revenue 
Less Expenditures 

$ 107,610 
-108,250 

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures • • 

Estimated balance on hand June 30, 1974 

-16-

$ -o-

. . . . . . . . . ( 640) 

. . . . . . . . . ($ 640) 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

WORKING CASH FUND 

PART I: ESTIMATED REVENUE 1973-74 

790-000-470 Other Sources 

790-000-470 Investment Income 2,500 

TOTAL WORKING CASH FUND REVENUE • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

PART II: 

PART III: 

ESTIMATED EXPENDIT URES 1973-74 

Budget Summary 

Balance on hand July 1, 1973 

Revenue 
Less Expenditures 

$ 2,500 
-o-

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures 

Estimated balance on hand June 30, 1974 • 

-17-

. . . . 

. . 

. . . . 

. . . . 

$ 2.soo 

$ 2,500 

$ 495,825 

2,500 

$ 498,325 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE 

Budget for 1973-74 

PART I: 

SALES: 

REVENUE 

Textbooks 
Supplies 
Miscellaneous 
Paperbacks 
Sales Tax Collected 

Less Cost of Sales: 

Textbooks 
Supplies 
Miscellaneous 
Paperbacks 
Sales Tax Paid 

$ 85,990 
9,900 
8,865 
2, 715 
5,050 

$ 68, 790 
6,930 
6,650 
l,8 45 
4,950 

ESTIMATED GROSS PROFIT • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

PART II: EYPENDITUBES 

Salaries & Wages 
Employees Benefits 
Transportation 
Equipment 
Supplies 
Travel 
Telephone 
Dues & Subscriptions 
Auditing & Legal 
Other Expenses 

Total Expenditures . . . . 

EXCESS REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES • 

PART III: Budget Summary 

Fund Equity, July 1, 1973 

Revenue 
Less Expenditures 

. . . 

• • • . . 

• • 

. . 

$ 112,520 
-105,645 

$ 11,025 
105 

2, 150 
1,000 

750 
350 
250 
200 
200 
450 

. . . . . . 

• • • • 

Excess Revenue over Expenditures • • . . . . . . . . . . 

Estimated Fund Equity, June 30, 1974 • 

-18-

. . . . . . . 

$ ll2,520 

89,165 

$ 23,355 

16,480 

$ 6,875 

$ 51,178 

6,875 

$ 58,053 



RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND 

PART I: ESTIMATED REVENUE 

1972-73 1973-74 

#201 Comprehensive Fee Income $ 37,000 $ 39,000 

Fall Fall 
17,850 x $1.00 17 ,850 18,500 x $1.00 18,500 

s2ring SJ:? ring 
16,500 x $1.00 16,500 17 ,500 x $1.00 17 ,500 

Summer '73 Summer '74 
2,650 x $1.00 2,650 3,000 x $1.00 3.ooo

Income from Admissions 
to Student Activities 4,500 S,.500 

11202 Athletics 400 600 
#203 Drama & Readers' 

Theatre 3,000 3,500 
#204 Cultural Events 900 1.,300 
11205 Newspaper 200 100 

Total Estimated Revenue $ 41,500 $ 44,500 

-19-



RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND 

PART II: ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES 

1972-73 1973-74 

/1251-2-3-4-1/268 Athletics $ 11,130 $ 13,026

Athletics 9,065 11,120 

Officials 1,430 1,305 
Travel 3,695 5,300 
Meals 1,8 80 2,100 

Awards 770 905 

Insurance 550 750 
Banquet 250 250 

Dues & Fees 490 510 

Rentals 750 400 

Golf 350 
Pool 400 400 

Su;eplies & Cleaning-seorts 
1,285 1,506 

Basketball 275 345 

Swinnning 65 60 

Bcseball 495 486 

Golf 100 75 

Track 150 120 

Tennis 135 150 

Cross Country 65 95 

Wrestling 175 

Miscellaneous 30 -o-

11255 Men.' s Intramurals 300 275 

Awards, Officials, 
Score books 

#256 Cheerleaders & 
Pom Pom Squad 250 600 

Jr.High Cheer-
Leaders' Clinic 50 50 

Travel-Meals 75 330 

Home Games & 
Refreshments 20 

Insurance 150 

Uniforms 100 50 

Miscellaneous 25 -o-

-20-



1972-73 1973•74 

/1257 Speech Activities & 

Readers' Theatre 2,600 2,800 

Readers' Theatre 300 350 
Tournaments 2.300. 2,450 

f/258 Drama 2,800 1,600 

Rental, supplies, 
materials for 
productions 2,600 
Tools & equip. 200 
Royalties 300 
Publicity 300 
Sets & Costumes 1,000 

11259 Music 2,375 2,200 

Travel 700 700 
Meals 800 1 , 100 
Choir Robes 100 
Cleaning & Misc. 175 
Royalties 600 
Rental 100 100 
Travel for 
concerts 200 

1/260 Student Activities -
Cultural-Social 12,350 11.,.999 

Leadership 700 500 
Fine Arts 2,000 1,500 
Dances 1,500 750 
Speakers 3,000 3,500 
Pop.Entertain-
ment 3,000 3,500 
Wages 500 400 

Rentals 200 50 
Films 600 1,000 
Misc. 100 100 
Publicity 200 149 
Academic Recog. 200 200 
Activities Recog.350 350 

1/261 Student Leadership Scholarships 1,000 -o-

#262 Student Newspaper 3,600 3,000 

#263 Student Magazine 2,500 2,500 

-21-



11264 Associated Students' Board 3,075 2,675 

Interclub Council 
Clubs 1,000 1,500 
Interschool 
Relations 750 300 
Supplies 100 75 
Publicity 125 75 
Special Events 1,000 625 

Pow Wow 400 
Seminars 200 
Christmas 

special 200 
Easter 

special 200 
Miscellaneous 

flowers,etc. 100 100 

11265 Musical 2,000 

11usic rental 
& royalties 600 

Travel 450 
Sets & Costumes 800 
Publicity 150 

0266 Women's Intercollegiate 
Activities 250 750 

Tennis Host. 50 
Vollyball Host-

Ref-Fee so 
Basketball 150 

Transportation 110 
Meals 40 

Softball 200 
Transportation 110 
Meals 90 

Orientation Tea 100 
High School-Playday 
Trophies 

Insurance 150 

Intramurals so 

i/267 Sauk Valley College Volunteers 150 75 

Travel 50 50 
Workshops 50 25 
Misc. 50 

11299 Non-budgeted Contingencies 1,000 1,000 

Total Estimated Expenditures $ 43,380 §· 441500 

-22-



PART III: Budget Summar,x 

Balance on hand July 1, 1973 

Revenue 
Less Expenditures 

$ 44, 500 
-44, 500 

Excess of Revenue over Expenditures • . . . . . . . . 

Estimated balance on hand June 30, 1974 • • • • • • • 

-23-

$ 21,941 

-o-



RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of RIVER BEND COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL 

DISTRICT NUMBER 2, Whiteside County, Illinois, at a regular meeting of said Board 
I 

held on the 20th day of August, 1973, duly adopted a Resolution designating JUNIOR 

COLLEGE DISTRICT NUMBER 506, Counties of Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, Henry and 

Bureau, State of Illinois, as the Class I Junior College District to which the Board 

of Education desired that the territory hereinafter described be annexed, and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of said JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT NUMBER 

506 would be happy to have said territory annexed to its District, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Trus­

tees of Junior College District Number 506, Counties of Whiteside, 

Lee, Ogle, Henry and Bureau, State of Illinois, commonly known as 

SAUK VALLEY JUNIOR COLLEGE, in accordance with the provisions 

of Sec. 106-6 .1, Chap. 122, Ill. Rev. Stats. , hereby expresses agree­

ment to the annexation of the territory described as 

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Section 3  i n T ownship 2 2 North, 
Range 4 East of the 4th P .M. , Whiteside County, Illinois, thence 
South along the section line to the Southeast corner of Section 22, 
in Township 22 North, Range 4 East of the 4th P .M., Whiteside County, 
Illinois; thence w·est along the section line to the center of Section 
29 in Township 22 North, Range 4 East of the 4th P .M., Whiteside 
County, Illinois; thence South along the center line of Section 29 and 
32 to the South line of Township 22 North, Range 4 East of the 4th P .M., 
Whiteside County, Illinois; and continuing t hence S outh a long t he cen­
ter lines of Sections 5, 8 and 17 to the South line of Section 17 i n Town­ 
ship 21 North, Range 4 East of the 4th P .M., Whiteside County, Illi­ 
nois; thence West along the section line to the East line of Township 
21 North, Range 3 East of the 4th P. M. , Whiteside County, Illinois; 
thence South along the East line of Township 21 North, Range 3 East 
of the 4th P. M. , Whiteside County, Illinois to the Southeast corner of 
Township 21 North, Range 3 East of the 4th P .M., Whiteside County, 
Illinois; thence West along the South line of Township 21 North, Range 
3 East of the 4th P .M., Whiteside County, Illinois to the West line' of 
Township 21 North, Range 3 East of the 4th P.M., Whiteside County, 
Illinois; thence North along the West line of Township 21 North, Range 
3 East of the 4th P. M. , Whiteside County, Illinois, to the Southeast 
corner of Section 25 in Township 21 North, Range 2 East of the 4th P .M., 
Whiteside County, Illinois; thence West along the Southern line of Sec­
tion 25 and Section 2 6 o f T ownship 2 1 N orth, R ange 2  E ast o f t he 4th 
P .M., Whiteside County, Illinois to the Mississippi River and the White­
side County boundary line; thence North - Northeasterly along the 
Mississippi River and the West boundary line of said Whiteside County 
to the Northern boundary of Township 22 North, Range 3 East of the 
4th P .M., W;tiiteside Co unty, Il linois; th ence Ea st to  th e pl ace of  be­ 
ginning, 

to said Junior College District. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That a certified copy of this Reso­

lution be transmitted to the Illinois Junior College Board and to the 



Board of Education of River Bend Community School District Number 

2, Whiteside County, Illinois. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That Dr. George E. Cole, Presi­

dent of Sauk Valley College, be authorized and directed to take what­

ever steps may be deemed appropriate or necessary to assist in 

effecting the annexation of said territory to Sauk Valley College. 

' '  
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CERTIFICATE 

I, LOUISE DRURY, do hereby certify that I am the duly elected 

and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of River Bend 

Community Unit School District Number 2, Whiteside County, Illinois, 

·and that the attached is a true and correct copy of a Resolution 

duly passed by said Board of Education at a r_egular meeting held

on .Monday, the 20th day of August, 1973.; ·in said District, at 

which time and place a quorum was present. 

Dated at Fulton, Illinois, this 20th day of September, 1973. 

��tr.fiU�r:Jucatron-----------

River Bend Conununi;;
L·
�n�� �chool District No. 2 

Whiteside County, Illinois 



RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of River Bend Community Unit School 

District Number 2, Whiteside County, Illinois, is the Board of Education 

having jurisdiction of the High School which serves the territory herein-

after described, and 

WHEREAS, said territory is not part of a Class I Junior College 

District, but adjoins one Class I Junior College District, namely, 

JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT NUMBER 506, Counties of Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, 

Hanry, and Bureau, State of Illinois, commonly known as SAUK VALLEY 

JUNIOR COLLEGE, and adjoins Erie Community Unit School District Number 1, 

Whiteside County, Illinois, whose Board of Education has indicated a 

desire to be annexed to Junior College District Number 503, counties 

of Rock Island, Henry, Stark, Mercer, Whiteside, Bureau, Knox, Marshall, 

State of Illinois, commoniy known as Blackhawk Junior College, and 

WHEREAS, this Board of Education has visited the Campuses of the 

respective Junior Colleges and has met with representatives of the 

Administrative Staffs and Boards of Trustees, and has determined that 

in ·its opinion it is in the best interests of the schools in the 

general area and the educational welfare of the students within the 

territory, that it be annexed to said JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT NUMBER 506, 

and 

WHEREAS, representatives of the Board of Trustees of said JUNIOR 

COLLEGE DISTRICT NUMBER 506 have indicated that Board's willingness to 

pass a resolution expressing agreement to such annexation, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Educa-

tion of River Bend Community Unit School District Number 2, 

Whiteside County, Illinois, in accordance with the procedures 

provided for in Sec. 106-6.1, Chap. 122, Illinois Revised 

Statutes, hereby designates JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT NUMBER 506, 

Counties of Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, Henry, and Bureau, State of 



RESOLUTION - page 2 

Illinois, as the Class I Junior College District to which the 

Board of Education desires that the territory described as: 

Part of Whiteside County, Illinois, described as follows: 

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Section 3 in Township 22, North, 

Range 4 East of the 4th P.M., Whiteside County, Illinois, thence 

South along the section line to the Southeast corner of Section 22 

in Township 22 North, Range 4 East of the 4th P.M., Whiteside County, 

Illinois; thence West along the section line to the center of Section 

29 in Township 22 North, Range 4 East of the 4th P.M., Whiteside 

County, Illinois; thence South along the center line of Section 29 

and 32 to the South line of Township 22 North, Range 4 East of the 

4th P.M., Whiteside County, Illinois; and continuing thence South 

along the center lines of Sections 5, 8 and 17 to the South line of 

Section 17 in Township 21 North, Range 4 East of the 4th P.M., White­

side County, Illinois; thence West along the section line to the 

East line of Township 21 North, Range 3 East at the 4th P.M., Whiteside 

County, Illinois; thence South along the East line of Township 21 North, 

Range 3 East of the 4th P.M., Whiteside County, Illinois to the South­

east corner of Township 21 North, Range 3 East of the 4th P.M., White­

side County, Illinois; thence West along the South line of Township 

21 North, Range 3 East of the 4th P.M., Whiteside County, Illinois to 

the West line of Township 21 North, Range 3 East of the 4th P.M., 

Whiteside County, Illinois; thence North along the West line of Town­

ship 21 North, Range 3 East of the 4th P.M., Whiteside County, 

Illinois to the Southeast corner of Section 25 in Township 21 North, 

Range 2 East of the 4th P.M., Whiteside County, Illinois; thence 

West along the Southern line of Section 25 and Section 26 of Township 

21 North, Range 2 East of the 4th P.M., Whiteside County, Illinois 



RESOLUTION - P,age 3 

to the Mississippi River and the Whiteside County boundary line; 

thence North - Northeasterly along the Mississippi River and the 

West boundary line of said Whiteside County to the Northern boundary 

of Township 22 North, Range 3 East of the 4th P.M., Whiteside 

County, Illinois; thence East to the place of beginning, 

be annexed. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a certified copy of this resolution 

be transmitted to the Illinois Junior College Board and to the Board 

of Trustees of Junior College District Number 506, Counties of Whiteside, 

Lee, Ogle, Henry and Bureau, State of Illinois, t.ogether with a request 

that appropriate action be taken so as to effect the annexation of said 

territory to said Class I Junior College District. 
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RESOLUTION 

DISTRICT NUMBER 399, of Carroll and Whiteside Counties, Illinois, at a regular 
WHEREAS, the Board of Education of CHADWICK COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL 

meeting o{ said Board held on the 11th day of September, 1973, duly adopted .a
Resolution designating JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT NUMBER 506, Counties of :

 
·<:.::·

.. . 
Whiteside, Lee, �gle, Henry and Bureau, State .of Illinois, as tlie Class I Junior

College District to which the Board of Education· desired that the � �territory here- 

inafter described be anne_xed, . and· 

WHEREAS, the Boar· of Trustees of said ,JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT NUMBER: ·�·-.
506 would be happy to have said territory annexed to its District, 

I 

. .  · 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the Board of Trus­
tees of Junior College District Number 506, Counties of Whiteside, 
Lee, Ogle, Henry and Bureau, State of Illinois, commonly known as 
SAUK VALLEY JUNIOR COLLEGE, in accordance with the provisions· 
of Sec. 106-6 .1, Chap. 122, Ill. Rev. Stats. , hereby expres.ses agree-
ment to the annexation of the territory described as 

: 

Part of Carroll County nµnois, described as follows:

! " I , . 
• •  '!;, 

.

. •' 

All of Township 23 North, Range 5 East of the 4th P .M. 

•. Part of Township 23 North, Range 6 East of the 4th P . M . ,  de­
scribed as: Sections 6 and 7, the Northwest Quarter of Section 
8 and all of Section 5 except the Southeast Quarter thereof and 
except Lot 3 in the Northeast Quarter and the East 59. 93 acres of >j
Lot 3 in the Northwest Quarter of said Section 5. 

Part of Township 2 4 North, Range 5 East of the 4th P. M. , de­
scribed as: All of Sections 25, 26, 27, 29 and 31 through 36, 
the Southwest Quarter of Section 24, all of Section 23 except the 
Northeast Quarter thereof, the East Half of Section 22, the South­
west Quarter of Section .14, the Southeast Quarter of Section 15, 
and all of Section 28, except the portion thereof described as 
follows: Commencl.ng at a point on the North line of said  Section 
28, 5. 06 chains West of the Northeast corner thereof; thence
South 14 degrees 43 minutes East, 24 feet; thence South 14 de- · 

·. 

grees 43 minutes East, 8. 26 chains; thence South 74 degrees 42 
minutes West, 1. 614 chains; thence South 15 degrees 18 minutes

. East 5. 34 chains;. thence South 1 degree East, 6. 23 chains; thence . : 

South 1 degree East 44 feet; thence North 23-1/4 degrees West 
5. 01 chains; thence North 49-3/ 4 degrees West, 14. 25 chains;·. · .· . •  · . . . · 

thence North 38-1/2 degrees East, 7. 75 chains to the North line: _ _  :;:·.,
of said Section 28; thence .East along said North line. to the place . · :�<-  ·. 

 , ·� of beginning. · 

Part of Whiteside County, Illinois, ·described as follows:

Part of Township 21 North, Range 5 East of the 4th P .M. , de- · .. 

� . 

. . , 

scribed as: All of Sections 2, 3 and 4, the East Half of Section  

;: . 5, and the North Half of Sections 10 and 

j

11..... :��;,'. · 
·

,·

�

:.•'"•

,

:�,l�--·

·

,.ll,�:.'�:� 

• 
' 

to said Junior Colleg District.·, 
' ' 

' 
' I • ' ' 



· '  

.· 

I 

.-' 

·. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That a certified copy of this Reso­

lution be transmitted to the Illinois Junior College Board and to the 

Board of Education of Chadwick Community Unit School District Num- · 

.ber 3.99, ·carroll and Whiteside Counties, Illinois. 

" 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That Dr. George E . Cole, Presi­

dent of Sauk Valley College, be authorized and directed. to take what-

, 

·'.t 

' � ' 

, 

.;;� i:�0;�'· '\:; 
� .. 

:.\ 

> . ;.;" 
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.

. . 
WHEREAS, the Board of Education of CHADWICK COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOO ,. .. . ,, . . 

. . ' . . . . ; 
DISTRICT NUMBER 399, of Carroll .and Whiteside .Countiel � D.linoia, is the Board i:

. � . .. 

of Education b&ving juriadicUon' of the High School ,which 1ervu  ter�tory hei · 

. •  . ... ,,
· - .}' . . t) ' : .. i�'. 

inafter described, and " ·1�··:1. �·�.-; · » · ·/;1!'.. .;-, 
;·,�. �\1)� 

 

, " '"'� �°\t� � ·,., 

WHEREAS , the said territory is not part of a Class I Junior ·couea� Diatrict·/��q®�· • •!"\ '""" i�. 
but adjoina JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTIUCT NUMBBR 508, CounUd of Whftel '-  '.��;�� 
Ogle, Henry and Bureau, State of Illinois, commonly known as- SAUIC VALLEY >:'.·::··�:�:��_,�:f��· ·. ...'. :·" 

-�
' 

� -

JUNIOR COLLEGE, and also adjoins LANARK COMMUNITY UNIT"SCHOOL DISTRICT,·?.·:�":··· 
NUMBER 305, Carroll County, Illinois, which District has indicated a preference···.···
for annexation to JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT NUMBER 519, Counties of Stephen-
son, Jo Daviess, Carroll and Ogle, State of. Illinois� commonly known as HIGH-
LAND JUNIOR COLLEGE, and 

WHEREAS , this Board of Education has visited the campuses of the respec-
tive Junior Colleges, has conducted a survey with reference to the wishes of the

residents of the District, has studied the accessibility of the respective campuses

and has determined that in its opinion it is in the best interests of the schools in 
the general area and the educational welfare of the students within the territory, 
that it be annexed to said JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT NUMBER 508, and

WHEREAS, representatives of the Board of Trustees of said JUNIOR COL-. 
LEGE DISTRICT NUMBER 506 have indicated that Board's w1:llingness to pass a 
Resolution expressing agreement with such annexation , 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of
Education of CHADWICK COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

'
. NUMBER 399 � Carroll and Whiteside Counties, Illinois, in ac-

� 

": 

cordance with the procedures provided for in Sec. 106-6.1, 
CS,ap. 122, lll. Rev. Stats., hereby designates JUNIOR COLLEGE .. · .. · : �.·.·

·;·.���.�.-.:: ··.:�·.<.: ,�.::,·,-.. ·�.f�.< .

..
. _

, 

"

·
{ 

.. 
;

· 

-· � � -�·. 
 ,. DISTRICT NUMBBR 508 , Counties of Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, Henry . :(' .;ff,��_· 

and Bureau, State of lllinoie, commonly known as SAUK V ALLBY : - : ::\.,.,; ��1::· � 
. :i:i�:�:��:.��:: u::: �::::r::i:�; �=�:.t:�i; : T:!l�\I 

. . follows be annexed, namely: · 
. . ·. ·.

·, �, .. t.·�.ro:.-·:.·:.'.· 
� ·· ,. .��- . :;._-:: Part of Carroll Coun� •. Illinois, described as follows: : . t ; :;:_;:;;/? : � ·�k 1li··,,.•\/:.�-;!, ..  .. :·:: All of Township 23 North, Range 5 Bast of the 4th P.M. 

. ·�{�.{:?:·_:,·:'i/.:r 
1° � • ' ;.,I ' : • , .�' ,, . �. � .. -ti\• ',c•l - .,::. '',�( 
1·:;��;� •• ��;_\'iS·:.�: Part of Township. 23 North, Range s East of the 4th P .M., .de-· ;,::;.·t.{���{��.�"�•i.\:.�:;r • 

• �;'�·;.;;i;� .. j\i- scribed as: Sec.ttons. 6 .a�.�·7.�-��-No����t .. �uai;�rof
·.�.ectt°:·.·:;:��;+t:·;··:;'·; 1��� _ .  

��:··:·>f�t':.; .' _., : 
.. ; .>

· 
·.- ,, .. �:�.\�, :.:/��. '. , :-: ';-:�>·'·· ::rt��'if.''.:�!:�·rrt�-�·: ··.:<Ji�:��;., · �·�:�t·:'·��·./}'J�:,'l ·x·�./(fr -�n.: · : ·:.,; I 



:�?;·:;!�··; 

� 

ffi"' ; (·. 
aU of Section 5 except the Southeast Quartar thereof and :.�.U.\f,i�1: . (  ,r:. ..:.it.,.i/':�JL\... �"'':; 

Lot 3 in the Northeast Quarter and the East 59. 93 acres of -:•> ·,--�-�:�:��r·- ��,·· 
the Northwest Quarter of said Section 5. :��>·,'.":�.»..,.,:. ·�;;. 

· .. .\.: :>-�&�� {�iT Township 24 North, Range 5 East of the 4th P .M., de- "':·1.;�����·�l�?�H�· 
as: All of Sections 25, 26, 27, 29 and 31 through SB, ._,i:,:·:��1t'.'�¥;;�-

the Southwest Quarter of Section 24, all of Section 23 except the < .� :,V:·>.: '.� ,!f�j;J�.t;_·�:r:; Northeast Quarter ih;ereof, the East Half of Section 22, the South-I' .·�� .... . ·i'�: t}: .. �;����ti�·, 
.�west Quarter of Section 14, the Southeast Quarter of Section 15, :�<:.:�>.; .�:'� ·�'.;);S.'."·�� i•�� 

and all of Section 28, except the portion thereof described as ·· '.·�/'\\�,;t'ft·:t 
·.:�y·: ·.��-� :.· follows: Commencing at a point on the North line of said Section ·.-:· :..::.". . ::< , -.: :.: .:� 

28, 5.06 chains West of the Northeast corner thereof; thence
South 14 degrees 43 minute• Bast, 24 feet; thence South 14 de-
grees 43 minutes East, 8. 26 chains; thence South 74 degrees 42 
minutes West, 1. 614 chains; thence South 15 degrees 18 minutes 
East 5. 34 chains; thence South 1 degree East, 6. 23 chains; thence 
South 1 degree East 44 feet; thence North 23-1/4 degrees West 
5.01 chains; thence North 49•3/4 degrees West, 14.25 chains: 
thence North 38-1/2 degrees East, 7. 7 5  chains to the North line 
of said Section 28; thence East along said Noft}l line to the place 
of beginning. 

Part of Whiteside County, Illinois, de.scribed as follows: 

Part of Township 21 North, Range 5 East of the 4th P. M. , de­
scribed as: All of Sections 2, 3 and 4, the East Half of Section 
5, and the North Half of Sections 10 and 11.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a certified copy of this 

Resolution be transmitted to the Illinois Junior College Board and 

to the Board of Trustees of Junior College District Number 508,
Counties of Whiteside, Lee, Ogle, Henry and Bureau, State of 

Illinois, together with a request that appropriate action be taken 

so as to effect the annexation of said territory to said Sauk Valley 

Junior College District�· 

' . 

�'�<' • .  

:-· . i (.,' 
• .. 

' '  

. ; 
• -i 



'i�;�',,; ·'t�f't1\ ')f::i.f'.; ·u�·�· .�'f,;'·. -���·��t· ···;,. 
l-·��r.���� :r./ 

1;�1;;I'.::'t1\. 
• � .... � ..... �.. 

1���!'· I, ·.Ine. 1 

L
. 

!!der 

CERTIFICATE '. do
hereby certify that I am

t;:;�{�£ 
 ,,, ---- -- -- ;;;}¥1!·�· .. duly elected and acting Secretary of the Board of Bducation of CHADWICK COM- :'.:· �8,;::,'.����:,;\�t;�. 

·:·:�·.: �.··� .. ·.�,.�:�.:�.',�.-.�.�--··.;r MUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER 388 , Carroll and whiteaide CounUe• �::.!��\Sill��: 
;_< ;,.�.:· lllinois, and that the attached is a true and correct'copy of a Reaolution duly ' ·:":}.<;>· 

passed by aaid Board of BducaUcm at a reaular meeting held an 
.;,> ... 

the 
11 da f September yo . 

and place a quorum was present. 

1973,_.in said District; at which time

-· Dated at Chadwick�· Inin9is ,: this ll Septeaber 

. . ., 

' ·  

·" 

"·· 

·. · 

SecretaryCommunity Unit School District Number 399,· 
Carroll and Whiteside Counties, lllinois

... 
;; I . " 

' 

•· 

" 

"· 

. ... 

.�. 

" ' .. " 
· . 

·" 
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ll)USE BILL NO. 1�28 

.State of l Hinois
1973 and 1974 

1NTRODUCED ________ BY �,VV- � �
f.A.u.y< � 

SYNOPSIS: 
(Ch. 122·, par. 1.02-l, new par. 103:_7 .1; cu. 144, 

pars. 41, 42; 43, 182, lBJ, 302, 652 and 1002) 

Air.ends Acts relating to the several goverr.ing 
boards of public junior colleges, colleges and universities 
to provide for nonvoting student :c·epresentation on s•.icil 
boards. 

LRB3097-78-i'-1R/lw. 

A. Bill FOR 



A� �C7 to pr oviJ? for non?o�inq student .:-epreseatation 

2 on variou� qo�erninq boards of public iunior colleqes, 

) 

5 

7 

coll�q�s and universities in the State by amandinq c e rtain 

.·.Acts therein named. 

8 

section 1. sections 2 and 3 of "An Ac
 
t c reatinq a Board 

of Hiqher Education, defininq its povers and duties, makinq 

9 an appropriation therefor, and repealinq .�an Act herein 

10 named", approved ·Auqus t 22,· 1961, as amended, are amended to 

11· read as follo�s: 

(Ch. 144, par. 182) 

12 sec. 2. There is created a Board of Hiqher Educati�n to 

13 c onsist of 1Z 4-9 members as follows: 10 �emb�rs appointed by 

116 the Govt!rn<>r, by and 1;ith the advice and consent bf the 

15 Senate; the respective chairmen of the Board of Trustees of 

16 the Oniver.;ity of Illinois, the Board of Trustees of Southern 

17 Illinois university, the Board of Governors of State Colleqes 

18 an d Universities, the Board of of Reqencv 

19 Univet·sities, and the Illinois Junior Colleqe Bo<lrd; a-H the 

20 Superintendent of Public I nstruction;,._�nL!LnQr,vo.tin!L�iud�n.!: 

21 ID�IDQ£�_§£1�£!g� __ Qy __ !he _!Q£2gni�g1__�gVi§Q£Y _ _£Qffi�i��gg__Qf 

22 �!yg�n!�_Ql_ihQ_B9l££_Qf_tl1�h�£_J;g�£�!i2n· Th� Gover nor shall 

23 desiqnate the Chairman oE the Saa rd .tc serva until a 

succe s so r is d�siqna t�d. The 10 members appoint�d �y the 

25 Gov� rn o r ;ii th the advice anJ consent of the Senate shall be 

26 c.i tiz<:!n::; of the St:t te a_nd shall be. selected, as for as n1ay be 

27 practicaLle, on the basis of their kno�led4e of, or interest 

I 



," 

-�-

(C.u. 144, pa-:-. J..33) 

1 Sec. 3. 

years. 

5 desigr..:i.��tl by tne Gove:::nor to s:i!rve :mo:il J:.i:i:.:ary Jl, 1963,,· 3 

6 until J..::.:i.uar;; 31, 19:35, anC. 3 �nt:il Jailua;:-�.i'- 3:).., 19G7. 

7 Of tne 2 appointees to lie m:'!d.e by t::i"" Governor ?urs:u.:-nt 

8 to this Act as amended by th� 75th General Asse!'ilily., 1 shal1 

9 .be designated to serve u.�til January 31, 1971 and 1 until 

10 January 31, 1973. 

(.b) The members of the �oard shall continue to serve 

12 .after the e:cpiration of their terms until their successors 

l.3 .b.ave been appointed • .

(c) Vacancies on the Boa:!'.'d in offices appointed by the 

15 Governor shall be fille� by ap�ointnent �y the Governor for 

16 the une;cpired term. If the appointnent is subject to Senate 

17 confirnation ancl th.E:! Senate is not in session or is in recess 

lB when the ilppointment is made, the appointee shall serve 

19 subject to subsequent Senate ap;)roval of the appointment. 

20 

21 

22 

year 6e,JiflRiRt;f O!l JJJly of earn y.ea-r .  

Section 2. Section 2-1·-
' 

of the "Public Junior College 

23 Act", approved July 15, 1961, as amended , is amended, and 

24 Section 3-7.l is added thereto, the added and amended 

.25 Sections to read as follows: 

(Ch. 122, par. 102-1) 

26 Sec. 2-1. T!lere is created the Illinois Ju.-:ior College 

27 Doard hereinafter refe:!'.'red to as the "State Board" . Tn� 

28 

29 Supt:!rint.cndc�t. o'£ Pl.i.Dlic I:lstructior! ilS ar:. e:x-officio vo:i.r.g 

' )_J -

. 33 

D.:.1:..:-c.:.�, -:-.:.:..i �.;::·.:..! . .:.:·.:: ._ _; . .:: :..· · .- .. : :.• - -:. i>.:�::, c � :....�:-�:: ··.: ...;� .. ·�;',;�: �·::: ·--------- ------···-



�· 
' 

l 

2 

3 

.. 

5 

6 

7 

e 

9 

l.O 

11 

l.2 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

. -3-- -· . .:. _, j) 7 -r;-: ::.; :,..- ... 

Governor by and wit.'.1 the ,:id.vise an::i cons�nt of the s��ate. 

Wit..'"lin 60 tlay$ a fter t:ie effective d <J te of t.:iis Act, tne 

.Governor Sllall a;ipoint the initial ne!".:..iers of the State Board 

to .hold office dati:!'J from July l, 19GS, ;is fo llows : T\·:o for 

2 years, J for 4 ye3rs, and 3 for 6 years. The Governor 

shall desi;;:iate tht;: term of office for each rnewlier in his 

appointi::ent. After t;1e expir.J.tion of tne terms. of the office 

. of the r.ie...Wers first appoin t ed to s·aid State Board, their 

respective s uccessors snall h old office for a term of 6 years 

and until their successors are qualified and seated. In the 

event of vacancies on the State Board occurring d uring a 

recess of tlle Sena te , the Governor shall have the power to 

ltlake0ternporary appointnents until·the next meeting of the 

Senate, wilen tne vacancy shall be filled by nor.ti.nation to be 

confirmed by t.�e Senate. If the Senate is not in session at 

the tirae this Act takes effect, the Governor shall r.iake

temporary appointments as in t.�e case of a vacancy. 

103-7.l) 

Eacn junior co llege uoarc s�1all have one 

nonvoting r.;�r..u�r wno i3 a student enrolled in t;1e j unior 

20 college und·..!r tne jurisdiction of tlie ooard, except tl1at ii;. a 

21 dist r ict •:it11 mOJ:"e t•ian one carne:ius t.1ere snall be one student 

22 representinq each campus on the board. The method of select-

23 ,ing these student members shall be determined by campus-wide 

24 studant referendum. The student members selected shall serve 

25 for a term of one year be ginning on July l of each year. 

26 Section 3. Sections 1, 2 and 3 of "An Act in rela�ion to 

27 the regulation of the University of Illinois", approved �ay 
. . . 

28 7, 1873, as amended, are amended tc iead as foll6ws: 

(Cn. l·�·l, rnr. E; 

30 Sec9 1. Tt1e Bc2.:-d of Trustees of the Uni�1e=:-sit1" of 



L RJ 30'?7- 7d-:�?./l � 

r 

stu1ent me:nbers, one from each campus of the University of 

1 Illinois. The method of sele ct i ng these sti..:dcnt mel1".bers shall 

-3 be determined by campus -�i de student referendum. Three trus tees 

4 shall be e lected at the general election in November of each 

5 · even-numbered year in the ·manner provided by la\·t. 

(Ch. 144, par. 42) 

6 Sec. 2. The term of of fi ce of ea c h elected trustee shall 

7 be 6 years from the se cond 1'ues1av of '1arch :1elCt succeedinq 

s his e le ction and until his successor is elect�.! and 

q.ualified. In case of vacancy in the boded, the vacancy 

10 shall be filled by appointment by the Governor until the next 

13 

14 

t5 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

truztees may appo int 
·
an executive com!llitte� of 3 chosen from 

its own numher, which connittee, when the board is not in 

seszion, .c>hall h�.ve th�. 111anaqement and control of . tile 

Uniyersity .and of its a f fairs, and fct that .pui;p�se sh.all 

have, and ·�!<ercise all the powers which are necess-irf and 
•. ,..�, 

proper for zuch ob ject , except in s o  far as the board may 

reserve such powers to itself and any powers qranted at any 

time hy the board to such ex�cutive committee, the board may 

21 at any tim� revoke. 

(Ch. 144, par.43) 

22 Sec. 3. No member of such board shall hold or be 

2J employed in or appointed to any office or place unier the 

211 authorit y of the boarC. of which he is a memb<?r, nor shall any 

25 mcmher of sdi<l boar d he O.irectly or indirectly interested in 

2b any contract to be made by said boarJ for any pucposa 

Jl Section 4. 59cti-:J�l 2 of "A:'. .�ct p:o·.fljlnCi 

32 m.l:!'.'!..qt:ir:�nt, �pi.Jr-.1ci .. -;:,, C�'';"'.:-.-�:JJ. r!:�J. �-.-.:..'...:-:::;:.::.:,· ... c�C2 '..;C SJ·.;t'.;.-_'':..�:1 

JJ ·' . . .  -. · ·  ; ., � . . . . . . .. . . � � :.:� -

·, 
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12 

13 
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19 

20 

21 
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23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 
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34 
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ar..e.nu""d to r<=d.d a.;; follm•s: 

.S'..!C. 2 .. The BoA.r<l .shall co:--:.sist of 7 r.t!r'.'.ilers i!ppoint�:� °:.Jy 

Senat�, ._. .. 2. =-�:::? Superintendent: of P�lic Instruction, or his 

chi;:f assistant for liaiscn with hig�1er �ducatior, whe:i 

and 2 

nonvoti;-ig studcntr;ner:>.uers en.en to ue selecte:l by t•1e 
"' 

respective campuses of Southern Il:inois University at Carbon-

dale and at Edwardsville. The method of selecting these student 

r.1embers shall be determined b_y campus-wide student referendum. 

The student members snall serve terms of one year beginning on 

Julv l of eacu year. lio more than 4 of tne C"-�'�-�.:. .. L · ·-

mez:tbers appointed i.:ly t:1e Governor shall be affiliated with 

the sa::ie political party. Upnr. the expiration of t!1e terms 

of c£'po.'...1:_c::J memiJers app-:-inted by t�1e Governor, t:1 e ir 

respective successors shall be appointed for terms of 6 years 

from tne third ?·!onday in January of each odd-nu.rnbered year 

and w1ti.l ':i1eir re5pective successors are appointe<l for like 

terms. If the Senate is not in session appoint�ents shall be 

made as in the case of vacancies. 

::iection 5 • Section· 2 of "An Act to provide for t:.-ie 

managerr.ent, operation, control and maintenance of tne State 

Colleg�s and Universities System", approved July 2, 1951, as 

amended, is amended to read as follows: 

(Ci1. 144, par� 1002) 

Sec. 2. The Board shall consist of 9 members ap9o inted 

by the Go,;ern or, by and with the advice a�d consent of the 

Sf!nc..te, P-..:.blic 

Instruction, or t::le First As5istant Stt.!Jerin:-..e:L1e:n:.. cf Pub2.i.c 

in nis pl�ce d1..lrin;r .. 1iz term of offic2 as Superinter.d2n�, .t..;�o 

shall be a mer.bcr e:-:-officic, '1ncl on� no:1votin::r st".!�-<:::-it 
\ 

r.i.e�.ue-:- from '2:CC:! col:L!q� or Univt:rsity (_;::r·..-�r.-n�d u·l t�e !1c:l:-� 



ff .8. 162..8 
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[:.. 
l und.:r this Act. The !!'ethc:::i of selecting these student members 

2 shall be de termined by carri;JUs-1..,ide student referendum. The 

3 student !!'embers shall serve tenr.s of one year beginning on July 

4 l of eaci!. ya_z:r. Three af the �!te!:!leee n:em!Jers appointed by 

5 the Governor shall. hold office from the third Monday in Januar.t 

6 of each. oad�ume�ea year for a term of 6 years an:! until 

7 their successors are appointed and qualified. In case of a 

8 vacancy in suc:i officz during the recess of the Sena te the

9 Governor snail ia'J.ite a temporary appointment until the ·next 

10 - meeting of tile Senate. when he shall nowinate some person to 

l.l fill such office for the re.."lainder of the term. If the 

12 Senate is not in session at the time this Act take effect , 

13 original appointment:S shall be made as in the case of a 

14 vacancy. Not more titan 2 �._5_?o · .. L�J members of the Board 

15 appointed by tHe Governor shall be residents of the sar.ie 

16 Congressional district at Lie time of the�r appointment. 

17 Section 6. Section 2 of "An· Act providing for the 

18 manager.ient, operation , control and mainte-nance·-;f
�
t!{� Regency 

19 Universities System", approved Hay 11, 1967, as a."l!ended, is 

20 amended !:o read as follows: 

21 (Ch. 144, par. 302) 

22 Sec. 2. Hero.bers of Board. The Board shall consist of 9 

23 -n±ne F.J!:.!r:iuers appointed by the Governor, by and witl1•the 

24 advice :md consent of the Senate, =do tue Superintendent of 

25 Public Ins truction or his d es igna ted representative and one 

26 nonvo ting student meriiler fror:i eaci1 university governed '.Jy t:ie 

27 Peard under this Act. The method of sele=ting these student 

28 members shall be determined ny campus-wide student referendum, 

29 and the members selected shall serve terms of one year 

30 begi;rninq July 1 cf eac.l year. Of the mer:wers first a�p:'.Ji:it.e;;! 

31 bv tne Governor, 3 t:.i.-.! shall be 2.p?ointed for terns to 

32 expire oa the thir<l :-londay in January, l'.lt.;9, l _:·�-� s�:all be 

33 appoint�� for terres to expir� on the tiiird Monday in January, 
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the t:\ird !·;onday in January, 1973. upcn �he expirc.:.ion of 

the t'�rm:; of tnose first ap!1ointud !Jy '·.:1e C:ov.:!r:lor t'.'l!!i= 

y�J.i:s f.rom the third �onJa y in Jc.nuary of each odd.-nu:nber�:i 

year. Any members appointed to the Boa.rd shiill contir.ue to 

s?.rve in such capacity until their succe::;sqrs are appo inted 

and qu3lifi�d. If �he Se�ate is not in sessf9� at the tim� 

this Act takes e�fect• o� i£ a v a cancy in mem bers�ip occurs 
. . . . 

at a t ime when the Senate.is not in session, the Gover nor 

shall make temporary appointments until the next mectinq of 

the Senate wh e n he shall nominate persons to fill such 

�emberships for th e remainder of their res pective terms. 

such temporary appointments are subiect to the ·advi:e and 

con sent of an inter im committeP. composed ot three members of 

t!:i.e Senate appointed by the P.resident Pre Teinfl9£e thereof • 

lppoint..llents to t he committee shall be made durin q th� month 

of June of each odd numbered year. 3embers'shall serve until 
·

. 
· · niv 1 of the succeedinq o�d numbered year and until their 

19 

20 

21 

22 

sacce!>sors are appoint ed aud qualified er until teminat ion 

of their leqislative s�rvice vhichever fir st occurs • 

. .. 

Yacancies shall be filled for the une xp i re d term·in the same 

lllilnner as oriqinal appointments. 111 a ppointments shall be 

23 in i:ritiuq and filed with the Secretarv of State as·a publ ic 

24 · - record. 

25 s.ect�on 7. This amendato.ry Act of 1973 takes effect July 

26 1. 1973. 

[. 
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1973 

SENATE 

A/'.�!E:\T ,'fO l!OUSE l\ILI. 1628 Ii\ Till� ·�TE 

AML:;;;:.\L:·iT t.O. _A. Amend flouse Bill 1628 by striking 

;·2 ail of Sect.ion 3-7 . 1  and inserting in lieu thereof, the 

3 following: 

4 "Sec. 3-7. 1. Each jun·ior college board shall have one 

5 �--voting member who is a student enrolled in the junior coll-

6· � uncle;. the· iurisdiction of the board. One non-voting student 

7 member shall also be selected in multi-campus districts to 

8 �resent all ca�puses in such districts. In multi-campus 

9• districts, the campus from which the member is selected shall 

10 !_>�; __ determined by lot each year provided that no campus shall 

11 . t_w_i cc have selected a no�-voting student member until all 

12 (':_1_1�1uscs i.n such districts have once been represented on the 

l:l di:;lrict board. Th"e same procedure shall be followed until 

14 ·:1_1_1 _ _  �-a.i:�puscs have been represented a second time, a third 

15 Lim.�, anJ subsequent times. The method of selecting these 

shall be 'determined by campus-wide student 

17 1"1<·11du111. 

lU 

19 

20 

21 

22 

� 14 

The stud<'nt members shall serve a terinof one year 

I'."!' 1_!_1��!�-� uu J11ly 1 of each year, except that the· student 

�11�·111h_er i1�i ti�1lly selected shall serve· a term beginning on 

tl1i: d�t tc of such selection and expiring on the next succeed-

in_g June 30." 
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Amendment No. 

TO HOUSE BILL· NO. -�·-·-· .... :i_:1_·. __ "iN 'SENATE 

Offered by Se.nator :r-::_.'" . /:...

On 
:.;� 

----,.-...------�'-· __ ,..
_
· 1_.���1973. 

Ordered printed _> ( 1973 . 

Adopted -------�----- -'--� 1 97 3 . 

AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 1628 IN Tl!E SENATE 

AMENDMENT NO. 3. Amend House Bill 1628 in the 

Senate on page 1, line 22 by inserting the following lfter 

the period: 

"The nonvoting studenf .member shall not be considered a 

member for the puroose of determining a quorum at any 

meeting of such board or any of its committees. No 

action of such board shall be invalidated by reason of 

any �acancies on such board, or by reason of any failure 

to select any nonvoting student member."; and 

on page 2 by striking lines zo·and .21 and inserting in lieu 

thereof the following:· 

"(d) The student member shall serve a term of one year 

beginning on .Tuly 1 of each year, except that the student 

member initially selected shall serve a term beginning 

on the date of such selection and expiring on the next 

succeeding June 30."; and 

on page 2, line 22 by adding "2-3 and 3-9" after "2-1"; and 

on page 2, line 23 by striking "is''. and inserting.in lieu 

thereof, "are"; and 

on page 2 by striking line 33 and inserting in lieu thereof, 

the following: 

·•!on J.uly 1 of 'each year, exceo·t that the studen.t member 

initially selected shall serve a term beginning on the 

date of such selection and expiring on the next succeeding 

June 30 ;_ and 

on page 3, line 11, by inserting the foliowing aftei the wbid 

"Board'1; 

en page 3 by inserting the following i�mediately after line 17 

"(Ch. 122, par. 102-·3) 

Sec. 2-3. The State Board shall meet on the second Mon-

day after its appointment at t�e office of the Board of 

Higher Ed�c�tio� in Spring�iel�, �l!inois. The chairman 

of the State Baa=l sn2�! te se!ect�.! oy the Governor to 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

- z-

�erve until another selecticn is made by the Governor. 

The State Board at its first meeting shall.sele�t from its 

.members a vice-chairman shall be selected for an annual 

term beginning July 1 next. The principal office of the 

.State Board shall be located in Springfield, Illino�s. 

The"State Board shall meet at regular intervals at such 

times as may be determined by the State Board. Specia1 

meetingi of the State. Board may be called by the chair­

man or in the event he is unable to act, by the vice-

chairman, or upon written notice signed by at least 3 

ll members of the State Board. Notice of the time, purpose 

12 

-13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24. 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

{ 

and place of any special meeting shall be given to each 

member in writing at least 5 days before the date fixed 

for such meeting. A majority of the members of the 

State Board shall constitute a quorum at all meetings, 

but the approval of a new unit of instruction, research� 

or a public service for a junior college shall require 

the concurrence of !Jlajority of all members of the State 

Board. 

The nonvoting student member shall not be considered 

a member for the purpose of determining a quorum at any 

meeting of such board or any ·of· its cornml t.tees. No action 

of such board shall be invalidated by reason of any 

, vacancies on such board, or by reason of any fai�,ure to 

select any nonvoting student member. 

The term "new unit of instruction, research or 

public service" includes the establishment of a college, 

school, division, institute, d epartment or other unit 

including majors and cutricula in any field of instruc-

tion, research, or pub l ic service not theretofore included 

in the prcgr3m of the junior college, and includes the 

esca�lish�ent cf a�y new br3nch or ca�pus of the i�stitu-

tion. The term shall not include reasonable and moderate 

extensicins of existing curr icula, re se�rch, or public 

·-

'. 
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servic� progr:a!11S which ;have a· direct r-ela tionship .. to 

existing.programs; and the State Board may, under its rule 

making power define the character of such reasonable and 

moderate extensions."; and 

on page 3, by striking line 25 and iriserting in lieu thereof, 

the ·following: 
. : 

"for a term of one y�ar beginning on July 1 6£ each 

year, except that the student members initially selected 

shall serve a term beginning on the date of such selection 

and expiring on the next succeeding June 30. 

·(Ch. 122, par. 103-9) 

Sec. 3-9. A majority of full voting membership of the 

Board sh·a11 co,nstitute a quonw1. When a vote is taken 

upon any measure before the Board, a quorum being present, 

a majority of the members voting on the measure shall 

determine the outcome thereof. No action of such board 

.shall be invalidated by reason of any vacancies on such

board, or by reason of '�ny failure to select any nonvot-

ing student members."; and 

on page 4, line 3 by adding the following after the period: 

"Nonvoting student members- shall not be considered members 

for the purpose of determining a quorum at any meeting of 

such board or any of its committees. No action of such 

board shall be invalidated by reason of any vacancies on 

such board, or by reason of any failure-to select any 

nonvoting student members."; and 

on page 4, lines 11 and 12 by striking th� underscored sen­

tence and inserting in lieu thereof, the following: 

".The student rr.embers shall serve a term o·f one year 

on the date of such selection and expiring on the next 

succeeding June 30 . ... ; and' · ·· 

on psge 5� line 13 by inserting tne i0llow�ng before the 

,..; 
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perJ:od : 

'', except that the stud6nt members initially selected 

shall serve a term beginning on t'he date of such selection 

and expiring on the next succeeding June 30"; and 

on page 6, line 4 by inserting the £�!lowing before the 

period:

: '''.;except " that . the s'tudent me·mbers initi ally selected 

shall serve a term beginning on the date of such selection 

.. and expiring on the next succeeding June· 30"; and 

on· page 6 by inserting the follJwing before the period : 

tt
, except that the student members init�ally s6lected 

shall serve a term beginning on the date of such selection 

and expiring on the next succeeding June 30." • 

''*.i"'"',: 
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l AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 1628 

1973 

IN SENATE 

2 CAMENDMENT NO. _!f:_. Amend House Bill 1628 in the 

3 Senate on page 7 by striking lines 22 and 23 and inserting 

4 in lieu thereof the following: 

s •section 7. This amendatory Act of 1973 takes effect 

6 on October 1,, 1973." 



September 4, 1973 

To: President Cole 
Board of TTustees 

From� Robert Edison 

Re� Holding Pond 

During the past several months I have had a considerable number of 
conversations and meetings with representatives of Willet Hoffman and 
Associates in reference to our sewage holding pond. I have previously 
given each Board member some of the reasons and recommendations 
for the holding pond and have attempted to obtain additional specific 
data and estimates with i·eference to possible construction thereof. 

I am enclosing herein the last letter from the latest conference and again 
it is impossible to detail adequately for the Board enough information to

give a concise understanding of the project, and it appears that such will 
be the case l.lntil we actually authorize plans and specifications and obtain 
bid documents. 

Though it is with some frustration, I am requesting Board approval to 
proceed with the construction o:f the holding pond with Willet Hoffman and 
Associates employed as the architects and using a figure of approximately 
$50. 000 :for the total project. On this basis, the Board will be up-dated 
when plans and specifications are prepared and will thereafter be requested 
to take action 011 any specific contract award for construction. 

RE/mv 
Enc. 



WILLETT. HOFMAN.N AND ASSOCIATES. INC. 
CONSULTINS ENGINEERS 

so'g EAST SECOND STREET 

DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 
TELEPHONE ta1s) 204-3381 

"4� 2 
lERT HOFMANN C. E. SCHROEDER 
f'RESIOENT 

MANAGINO DIRECTOR 

I<. WILLETT 
1905•1971 

August 8 , 1973 

 Waste Treatment Foci I ities 
lmprovemen ts 

Sauk Valley College 

_ Mr. Robert Edison 
Dean of Business Services 
Sauk Valley College 
R.R. #1 '1' 

Dixon, Illinois 61021 

, ; 

Dear Mr. Edison: ' 

Re:

0, E .  hUFFMAN 
VICE PRESIOFNT 

.J, 8. CON�OY 

E. A. 0°f\1ALLF.:Y 
8 EC� E:TAqT·T"1 EA 9 URE: R 

This is to confirm our July 30, 1973 conference on our Phase 1 - Report, dated 
June 11, 1973, covering proposed improvements to your waste treatment facilities. 

Even though the main topic of our discussion was the Phase l - Repor t referenced 
above, we did discuss an alternate approach. The alternate approach consists of 
covering the existing extended aeration tanks for freeze protedion, relocating the 
existing chlorine contact tank, constructing a surge tank fol lowing the final clarifier, 
installing dual microscreens in a garage inclosure, installing an aerated sludge holding 
tank, providing composite sampling equipment, ek. This alternate approach would provide 
the same treatment efficiency in a more compact site at appro)(imately the same cost. 
With a minimal engineering effort, plans could be prepared for the alternate approach 
and bids could be requested for both the aerated lagoon and microscreen installations. 

With regard to your question on a recom:nendation, we suggest that in view of increasing 
construction costs, the College Board set up a sewage treatment plant improvement 
account and allocate $50,000 for t·he proposed project. On your direction, we will 
then complete the plans and specifications, secure the Illinois Environmental Prof'edion 
Agency Construction Permit and prepare to receive bids, award contract and begin 
construction. 

BHK :bf 

Very truly yours, 

WILLETTv HOFMANN & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

BY & "jl '" , J (,(\ \( C�, f,c "{.
Bernhard H. Klingenberg, P. E. < 



BILLS PAYABLE 

��!�MBER 24, 1973 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

SVC PAYROLL FUND 8-31-73 Payroll 
.20-000-545 NATIONAL MICROFILM LIBRARY Books 

.10-800-544 JERRY MATHIS Tuition Reimb. 

000.5 45.00 
000.5 4 7.00 
0 00.541.00 

400.5 43.00 

000.5 4 7.CO 

000.5 5 0.00 

100.5 43.Cl 
0 0 0.5 39.00 

70 0.5 4 3.CO 
� 12.543.00 

100.5 43.00 
300.5 43.CO 
500.543.0 0 
511,543.00 
700.5 43.CO 

.715,54 3.00 

.80 0.5 41.02 

.815.5 4 3.GO 

.o 0 0.5 41.00 
,000.5 41.CO 
.000.5 44.CO 
, 3 0 0. 5 4 3 .G 0 
:.o 00.5 44.00 
•.30 0.5 4 3.00 
1. 0 0 0,5 L; 5.0 0 
).600.5 4 3.00 
lO 0 o. 5 L• 7 .c 0 
). 0 0 o. 5 7 5 .o () 
).000.5 45.00 
;, 0 0 o. 5 4 1 .0 v 
s.o 0 0,5 41.00 
). 5 1 2. 5 4 3 .0 0 
2.0 0 0. 5 4 7 .c 0
'2.000.5 4 7 .co 
' I') 0 o. 5 4 7 .0 0 
"•O 00.5 45.CO 

SVC PAYROLL FUND 9-15-73 Payroll 

A AND A DISTRIBUTORS BOOKS 
AQCoP.R.Ao iVEMBERSHiP 
AMERICAN COLLEGE TES H N G  SUPPL.I ES 
APPLETO"'I CENTURY CROFTS SUPPLIES 
ASHTON GAZETTE PUBLIC �NFO 
FLORENCE BERTSCH TRAVEL 
BSC iNC SUPPLIES 
BLACKHAWK OFFICE SUPPLY SERV�CE 
A E BOGOTT SUPP.LuES 
JOSEPH BOON�� lNC SUPPLIES 
SVC BOOKSTORE SUPPL�ES �o34 

x x 6.25 
x x 98Q93 

X X 3u5Q 
x x 1.29 

X X 1038 
x x 2945 
x x 3095 
x x 20.02 
x x 5.29 

ROBERT J BRADY CO SUPPL� ES 
BRODHE flJ GARRETT SUPPL i ES 
SVC BUI LO ii NG F UNO SUPPLJ ES 
BURSTE I t\l APPLEBEE CO SU?PL! ES 
BAKER & TAYLOR CO BOOKS 
CAROUl\lA BIOLOGllCAL SUPPLY SUPPL I ES 

CARROLL COUNTY REV ii EW PUBL i C i NF 0
CENTRAL TELEPHO�E CO SERVICE 
CHltD WELFARE LEf,GUE OF AMERICA aom< 
COMMUN 1 TV COLLE CE REV� EW SUPPL I ES 
COMMUN i TY PS"fCH CONSULTANTS SUPPL i ES 

C.01\JCORDt ;\ PUBL HOUSE SUPPL i ES 
THE DAILY GAZETTE AD 
fHE DAiLY GAZETTE 6.30 

x x x 560q00 
DONALD DALY BOOK 

564 $ 36,853049 
565 391.00 
566 180.00 
567 64�841041 

$10'i,265.90 

568 
5·69 
570 
5 71 
572 
573 
574 
575 
576 
577 

578 
579 
580 
581 
582 
583 
584 

585 

586 ' 

587 
588 
589 
590 
591 

592 
5q3 

3.87 
1b5.00 

5.00 
3 6.20 
25.50 
19.60 

1 7o.co 
18.00 

1.38 
9 0.39 

14 7.40 
2 L� 1.27 

9.25 
15.24 
26.31 

2.157.36 
14 9.95 

160.CO 

1.4 3 3.0 7 
3.85 

.4.CO 
3.CO 

33.0b 
7. j� 

5 66.31,, 

4 .cc 



&00.543.00 OffCO LABORATORIES StJPPLlES 
)00.544.00 n·1xoN CAw.ERA CENTER SUPPLIES 
,00.547.00 DIXON EVENING TELEGRAPH PUBLiC !NFO 1725.00 

->00.547.CO X }{ X 6�51 
?00.5 4 7 .00 DIXON' t:VENING TELEGRAPH AD 
)00.545.oo DOUBLEDAY & co 

. 
BOOKS 

)00.545.oo DOUBLEDAY & co BOOKS 
)00.545.00 EOUCATlONAL AUDIO \llSU/l.L BOOKS 

�)00.543.00 ENCVCLOPED�A BRiTAf\JNIOA St.l?PLIES 
=f 15.543.co JOSEPH FICHTER SUPPL I ES 
>12.543.00 FRANK OiSTR CORP SUPPLIES 
?00.543.00 W H FREEMAN & CO SUPPLi ES 

""? 0 O. 5 4 3 .0 O F tJLF S HAROlftf.\RE SUP PL i ES 
) 0 0.5 4 7 .oo' THE FUL ION JOURNAL PUBL i C I NF 0 

�12.543.00'GALAXY MUSIC CORP SUPPLIES 
)00.544.00 GAYLORD BROS INC SUPPL a ES 

�) 0 0. 5 5 0 .0 O RAl-PH GEL ANCE R TRAVEL 

"1il2'.5llO.OO VINCENTE. G�LBERT SERVICES 
�100.543.00. G�NbERS HOSPi TAL SUPPLY SUf>PL� ES 

-)00.550.00 GULF OIL CORP .. PRESiOENTS. TRAVEL
 . TU!TION )00.593.do WM RA�NEY HARPER COLL°EGE 

300,544.00 RONALD HARTJE : :ru_'l :ri ON RE 1MB
)00.561.00 \I. B �M0 EQUl P. RENTAL

)00.539.00 i.B.M., SERVICE 127.90.· 
;oJ. 0 0. 5 3 0 .o 0 x x 18 w 1 0 
-�O 0.5 43.00 ri NTERSTATE P Rl NTERS SUPPL I ES 
'00.545.00 ijTHACA HOUSE BOOK 

00.543.00 KENDALL HUNT PUBL CO SUPPL I ES 
>00.550.00 KERR MCGEE CORP PRES!.OE:Nn� TRAVEL 
)00,5l.1S.oo TORKEL KORL �NG eom< 
-)0 0,51.,i 3.00 LAB GLASS l NC SUPPi_ ·�ES 
,>00.545.00 LE PUSLi SHERS BOOK 
)00.5L�3.00 LE.ASCO iMFORMA'noN PROO SUPPL�ES 
->00.5 44.00 Lil BRARY OF CONGRESS SUPPL I ES 
'300.544.00 ESTHER LONGANECKER TU I TION RE�MB 
?00.543.00 MACMlLl-AN SC I CO SUPPLIES 
>00.5 45.00 JOHN MAGAE BOOKS 
·7o0.5ti3.GO MALONEY CLEAl\JERS SUPPLlES 

>00.545.00 MANUFACTURl!\JG. CHEfiAf STS ASSN'.' BOOKS 
"700.543.00 MARVIN NE!TZEL CORP , . . . . SUPPLIES 

200.5 43.00 MCGRAW t'.f!LL ·sooK CO . .  ' . SUPPL l ES 
)00.54.4.CO MIDWEST Vi SU1lL EQUJP' co·. SUPPLIES
)00.545.00 THE Mi RAGE PRESS LTD . B()OK  

�0(�543.00 MOGUL CORP SUPPLl ES 

l00.539.00 CF MCGINTY OFC MACH1NES SERV!CE
goo.5 42.00 MUL Ti GRAPH I CS 

. 
SUPPL i ES 

:>00.5 45.CO MUL 1·1 MEO i A PRODUCT I CNS BOOKS 

)00.561.00 N C R EQUl PM£NT RENTAL 

300.5 43.00 N C R _ . . . _ 
. s·uPPk I ES 

:100.546.00· NATL COMM ON ACCREOlt �NG DUt.S 
000.545.00 NAJL tlRE PROTE.CTlON ASSN BOOKS 
, oo.5 4 3.oo. NATL LE AGUE tOR \JURS� N.G SUPPL� ES 

.00.5 50.00 HAROLD NELS0"1 TRAVEL 
300.5 4 3.00 NEWARt1\ ELECTRO\!! CS SUPPL� ES 

594 19.6L� 
595 166.53 

596 1.731.51 
597 4.82 
598 27.03 
599 13.59 
600 26.82 
601 11.50 
602 17.00 
603 27.45 
604 23.57 
605 36.65 
606 150.00 
607 81.74 
608 1 51.90 
609 32.60 
610 90.00 
611 13.25 

612 13.45 
613 118.32 
614 180.00 
615 2 6 9.10 

616 l. 4 6.04 

617 lQ.91 
618 2.95 
619 750 
620 l0.19 
621 2.74 
622 1 93.28 
623 3.00 
624 3.29 
625 455 
626 133.75 
627 80.86 
628 9.28 
629 430 
630 8.GO 
631 2 .. 00 
632 16.49 
633 93.00 
634 5.56 
635 385.6 8 
636 5750 
637 2.70 
038 14.95 
639 3.5 97 .co 

640 
641 

7 8.G•, 
1 oo.oo 

642 l l 9.31 

643 66.09 
6 Li4 51.0" 
6l.J.C::

• .J 46.40 



400,543.00 
000.544.00 
J00.571.00 
000.5 4 7.00 

,
715.5 43.00 
'512.54 3.00 
600.5 43.00 
000.547.00 

512.5 43.00 

000.544.00 
.800.5 50.C2 

800.550.02 

512.5 43.00 

000.5 47.00 

ooo.547.oo 
1oo.54 3.oo 

'60 0.5 43.00 

512.5 43.00 
000.5 4 7 .oo 
600.5 43.00 

100.543.01 
800.5 42.00 
800.5 42.00 
500.5 43.CO 

100.5 43.00 
500.543.CO 
'l 0 0.5 41.00 
.J 0 0.5L�1.00 
000.585.00 

000.51.• 1.00 
000.539.00 

.800.5 44.00 

.100.5 4 3.00 
,0 0 0,5 41.00 

.000.5 45.00 

.700.5 L•3.00 

.o 0 0.5 4 7 .o 0 
.. ooo.5 4 7.co 

f,51. 2514 3.00 
.o 0 0.5 � i'.Q(} 
1.600.5 43*00 
�o o o.5 5 o.oo 
1.0 0 o. 5 4 5 .0 0 
�000.5 b5.00 
). 000.5 45.00 
J.1 0 0. 5 4 3 .0 1 

).0 0 0.5 7 5.00 
�o oo.s 4 t.oo 
).0 00.5 4 5.00 
?.000.5 41.00 
:S.000.547.00 
' 0 0 0. 5 Li 4 .0 0 
�00.5 L}4,CO 
). 60 0. 5 4 3.CO 
�o oo.5 41.00 
?. o o o. 5 u. 1 ·.o o 
2. 0 0 0. 5 4 4 .o 0 

NORTHE RI\! ij LL UN i V SUPPL� ES 2"i .. 1 0 
x x x 3.45 

NORTHER\I ill GAS CO SERV�CE 
OREGCN REPUBL,CAN REPORTER PUBLIC INFO 
PASSONS SPORT CEl\ITER SUPPL l ES 

J W PEPPER OF DETROIT SUPPL I ES 
PLANNED PARENTHOOD $UPPL�ES 
PUBLISHERS SERV;CE CO PUBL�C 3NFO 
PLYMOUTH MUSIC CO SUPPL v ES 
RAD�O SHACK SUPPL�ES 
ELMER RiCE TRAVEL 
ELMER RICE TRAVEL 

ROSE DiSCOIJ'JT RECORD STORES SUPPLJES 

ROCI\ RP./ER C.l\BLE TV 10 PlJBl!C lNFO 
ROCK VALLEY REV� EW PIJBL i C i NF 0 
SALES MA�AGEMENT SUPPL�ES 
SARGENT WELCH SC l CO SUPPL i ES
G SCH i RME R I !\IC SUPPL l ES 
B F SHAW PR�NTING CO AD 
SC!ENCE' KIT �NC SUPPLIES 
EARL F SLAGLE & so� SUPPL i ES 
GLENN SPUTE SUPPL�ES 
GLENN SPUTE SUPPL i ES 
STAt"DARD CE RAM! C SUPA.. Y SUPPL i ES 
STERL 9 NG BUS MACH� NE S 11 o 01 

x x x 12Q50 
x x x 18 0 21� 
x x x 30083 
x x x 355.50 

x x x 2.95 
x x x 81.70 

ROBE RT 0 THOMAS lU l Ti ON RE l MB 
TEACHliNG SYSTEMS CORP SUPPLl ES 
UN�V OF MiCHilGAN SUPPL I ES 
UN I iY PRESS BOOI< 
WALLCUR I NC SUPPL l ES 
W t X N PUBL � C i NF 0 
W J V M P UBL l C : NF 0

WALTON Music CORP SUPPLIES

WARD WAHD CASTEi\IOY CK"""'""'� SERVICES
WARDS �ATURAL SCJ EST 5UPPL�ES 

tJ.ACK WARREN TRAVEL 

WATERM�LL PUBL SOOK 

WENTSEL W i LKijNS. LOWE & WHEELER ijNSURANCE 

WEST PUBL CO BOOKS 

WESTERN T,\PE SUPPL 1 ES 

WESTERN UN� O!\J TELEGRAM 

WEST! NGHOUSE LEAR1'HNGi GORP SUPPL l ES 

11 f'J W� LSON BOOKS 

1/JR� n NG SALES i NC SUPPL l ES 

W S 0 R �NC PUBLlC INFO

XEROX SUPPLIES 

XEROX UNl\f MIGROFILMS SUPPLlES 
SVC PETTY CASH SUPPL I ES L1-, 21 

.60 
1oOG x x x 

XX X X 
x x x "40 

646 

647 

648 

649 

650 

651 
652 
653 

654 
655 
656 
657 
658 
659 
660 

661 
662 
663 
664 
665 

666 
667 

668 

669 
670 
671 
672 
b73 
674 
&75 
676 
677 
678 
679 
680 
681 
682 
683 
681.;. 
b85 
686 
687 
688 

689 
690 
691 

692 

24.55 
2.9 22.98 

1L!0.00 
12+01 

252.18 

13.00 
2 00.00 

7.39 
10.95 
17.35 
26.04 
21.45 

l 50.CO 
178.7 8 

15.0C 

· 1.1 96.39 
35.79 

7.GO 
78.50 

350 
16.00 
24.25 

815.00 

512.76 

90.00 
25.60 
30.90 

2.so 
2859 

151.25 
150.00 
L+ 31 .2 3 

1.17856 
243.58 

50.10 
1 l}50 

10.4 33.CO 
25.CO 
78.50 
22.55 

.99 
J. 6.C 0 

2 3!}.83 

3. 2 CLC 0 
349.55 

1555 

6.21 



SVC HAPREST F lJ'JD 
/15.543.00 AMERICAN NATL RED CROSS 

715.543.00 MEANS SERVGOE CENTER. 

Ml SC E.XPENSE S 
SUPPL I ES 
SUPPL I ES 

CHEX:KS #564-567 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL FUND FOR 3EPTRMBER 

693 
694 
695 

1.7 93.09 
4.1-f 5 

560.00 

36,696.82 T· 

102,265.90 



'.)-000-544 

�) 0 0. 5 4 4 .o 0 
-)00.5 44.CO 

) 0 o. 5 '• 4 .o 0 
)00.544.CO 

�) 0 o. 5 4 4 .0 0 
�) 0 o. 5 7 3 .0 0 
-) 0 o. 5 4 4 .0 0 
�) 0 0. 5 4 4 .0 0 
->00.5 44.00 
>00.5 4 4'.0o 
)00.5 44.Cl 
>00,5 44.CO 
)00.5 44.00 

�) 0 o. 5 4 4 .c 0 
-)00.544.00 
-) 0 0. 5 3 0 .0 0 
)00.5 4L•.OO 

"'00.5 30.00 
')0.5 4 4.00 

100.544.00 
'oo.5 4 4·.oo 
)00.5 44.00 
>oo.5 41�.oo 
)00.5 30.00 
)00.5 44·.oo 
)00.5 44'.oo 
)00.5 44.00 
J00.5 44.CO 
:l00.5 44.00 
{)00.5 30.00 
000.544.00 

BUILDING FUND 

Void check #2842 w�itten July 

AMERICAN METAL WARE CO SUPPL I ES 
ANCHOR .• PACK ING CO SUPPLIES 
AUDIOPHILE COMMUNICATiO�S SUPPL I ES 
CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY SUPPL I ES 
CLAYTONS FLORAL SHOP S1JPPLi ES 
COMMONWEALTH EDISON SERV 1 CE 
CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY SUPPL I ES 
DIAMOND M MOWER SERV SUPPL I ES 
DlXON COOPERATIVE CO SUPPL I ES 

DIXON MOTORS SUPPL l ES 
EDWARD DON & CO t<I TOHEN SUPPL i ES 
SVC EOUCATI ONAL FUi\JD SUPPLIES 
HOMETOWN SUPPL i ES 
LEE FS iNC SUPPL l ES 
MASSEYS ACE HARDWARE SUPPL I ES 
OAViO MAYES _SERVICES 
Ml Cl<EYS Li NEN SUP PLY SUPPL l ES 
MONTGOWERY. ELEVATOR SERVI CE 
MO'JTGOMERY WARD SUPPLIES 

MOTT BROS SUPPL� ES 
P & W SUPPLY C 0 SU?PL I ES 

PERKl�S PLUMBiNG SUPPLIES 
SUPPL I ES ROBERT E PETERSON CO 

ROCK VALLE'Y 0 i SPOSAL SERV SERViCE 
co 

r 
SUPPL I ES SARGENT WELCH SCI

SiMPSON POWELSON'LUMBER CO SUPPL�ES 

STER�ING Bus· MACHINES SUPPL�ES 

WARM A, R. SUPPLY . SUPPL 1 ES 

WESTERN AUTO STORE . SUPPLIES 

AlXHOPtHLE COMMUN�CA!i9�S· . SERV�CE 

svc' PETTY CASH FUND SUPPL l ES 

TOTAL BILLS 

Less void #2842 

TOTAL BUILDING FOND FOR SEPTEMBER 

$ - 860.05 

2.897 5.CO 
2898 28.10 
7�899 18.30 
2,900 12.56 
2.901 16.32 
2.9 02 5,b 7 6.22 
2903 14.4 7 
2.904 33.94 
2.905 8.00 
2,906 32.45 
2.907 6 68.bO 
2.908 20.17 
2.909 2.55 
2.910 151.92 
2.911 66.84 
2.912 100.00 
2.913 61.18 
2.914 274.39 
2915 2 36.36 
2. g l. 6 314.26 
2,C) 17 3.36 
2.918 15.00 
2.919 81.45 
2.920 20.00 
2.921 855.41 
2.922 53.64 
29 23 8.41 
2924 26.99 
2925 21.55 
2.926 20.00 
2.927 6.10 

as53.54T 

-860.05 

$ 7,993.49 



SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

;'0-000-582 THOMAS CONSTRUCTION CO. Payi.n:mt 429 $ 4,143.78 

90-000-589 Sa-vices 430 797050 

rorAL SITE & C'ONSTROCrION E'OR SEPT. $ 4,94lo28 



IMPRF..ST FUND 
-·------

�-000-544 
;8-000-544 

42-000�544 
�2-000-544 
�2-000-544 

'.0-200-543 
L0-200-543 

�0�000-545 
�1-000-556 
-20�000-545 
�l-000-541 
-l0-500�543 
�0-000-545 
""31-000-550 
�8-000-544 
,.L0-700-544 

l0-700-544 
-l0-800-541-01 
�2-000-550 
--32=000-550 
=82-000-550 
91-000-549 
20-000-544 
'l-000-541 

--;;;0-000-545 
20-000-544 
10-715-543 

Postmaster 
Themas Walter 
SVC Petty cash 

Bulk rnai.ling 
Recruitment 
Change for registration 

Postmaster Post car-J.s 
Postmaster Postage meter 
Postmaster P�"1.Ui.t mailing 
o.s.u. Book Stores, Inc. Supplies 
National Academy of Sciences Supplies 
Universal Publ. & Distr. Book 
Snow White Bakery Orientation 
Physicians Desk Reference Book 
Chronical of Higher Educ. Supplies 
Bruce Keller Supplies 
Jerry Mathis Books 
George E. Cole Expenses 
Horace Chasm Ogle co. Fair 
Illinois Nurses Assn. Registration-workshop 
Sto Mary's Hospital Workshop 
REA. Express Freight charges 
Eleanor R.i.denh.Ow'"-cl' Travel 
Assoc. of School Business Officials l:J.mual meeting 
Bradt rrravel Agency ASBO i:ooeting 
Lysle Wiese supplies 
Chicago Tribune Subscription 
AoA.CoJ.C. Books 
Univ. of Notre Dame Press Books 
Ch.lcago Daily Ne-NS Supplies 
I.A.H.P.EoR. Membership 

less ck. fF2342 

Balance i.t'1. fund 
Disbursements 
Total in f-und 

1230.91 
1793.09 
3024000 

2340 $ 100.00 
2341 J.OOoOO 
2342 Do l10t :r.ei.'llbo 

300.00 
2343 15.00 
2344 940.00 
2345 55 .. 44 
2346 13050 
2347 22 .. 40 
2348 .76 
2349 13.65 
2350 9.00 
2351 20000 
2352 12.57 
2353 10.45 
2354 119 .. 21 
2355 16.00 
2356 75000 
2357 80.00 
2358 12.07 
2359 3.00 
2360 25.00 
2361 50.00 
2362 8004 
2363 20 .. 00 
2364 20000 
2365 17.00 
2366 25.00 
2367 10 .. 00 

--

21093 .. 09 
300000 

1,793.09 



.... ... 



---
i3ANK BALANCES------TREASURER'S 

- -,--, 
REPORT 

AUGUST 31, 1973 

,ctlance on Hand July 31,. 1973 

�iptf!.:.. 

:>tal Available 

,"1.sburssoonts: 

Taxes 
Vocational Grant 
F'ederal Work Study 
.Application Fees 
Expanditure Credits 
Accts. Rec. 

86,355.47 
10,297.50 
10,526.97 

1,540.00 
69.47 

11,091.44 

Expo...nses for August 187,971. 77 
r..oan to B & I #2 22,966.34 

,a.lance on Hci.nd August 31, 1973 

UIIDING FUND · 

a.lance on Hand July 31, 1973 

eceipts: 

otal Available 

1isbursernents: 

Taxes 
Accts. Peco 

Expenses for Aug-J.st 

!a.lance on hand August 311 1973 

::rm AND CONS'l'RUCTION FUND - DIXON NATIONAL 

ala11ce on hand JuJ.y 313 1973 

21,588.79 
449.16 

Inter.est an Investments 187.50 

btal Available 

Rental Inccme 4!000o0.Q_ 

alance an Hand Auqust 31, 1973 

$ 374,767.91 

119,880.85 

$ 494,648.76 

2lq_t238 . :q_ 

$ 283,710.65 

$ 92,242.30 

_22,_Q3? -�� 

$ 114,280025 

6 r Q2!?_. 39= 

$ 108,254.86 

$ 60,281. 78 

_4p18�::.50 
-

$ 64c469.28 

$ 34;8'.!�-



TE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - HARRIS TRUST 
- , ____ -- - --

lance on hand July 31, 1973 

ceipts: 

�sanents: 

l.ance on Hand August 31, 1973 

·!ND AND IN'IEREST FUND #!_ 

J..ance on hand July 31, 1973

"'.C:eipt!_: 
Taxes 

rt:al Available 

.sbursements: 

tlaT'lc::e on hand ALigust 31 t 1973 

�)ND AND IN'mREST FUND #2 

tlance on hand July 31, 1973 

-.ieipts: 
Taxes 
!Dan frc:rn Educ. Fund 

ltal Available 

-isbt.J.rsanents: -
� 

Bai.id Interest 

ilance on hand August 31, 1973 

)RKil'{; CASH FOND 

alaP.d on hand July 31, 1973 

·isbursements:

alance on hand August 31, 1973

$ 6,811.09 

-o-

-0·-

$ 6,81L09 
-

$ 8,847.73 

52,277.11 52,277011 
.. 

$ 61,124084 

-o-

$ 61,124084 

$ 5,854.97 

17�466.30 
�.��6034 40,432.64 

$ 46,287061 

22,966034 22,.966034 

$ .23,321.27 

$ 18,826046 

-o-

-o-

$ 18,826..4 6 . 



s. Treasury Bills
�me Deposit 

s. 'I:rea...aury Bills-Rock Falls
=-rtificates of Deposit 
.... J:tificates of Deposit 
-ne Open Depssit 

So Treasury Bills 

FUNDS IN'vESTED 

B & I #2 
Educational 
S&C 
B & I 
S&C 
S&C 
B & I #1 

12-13-72 
10-23-73 
9-20-73 
11-20-73 
9-6-73 
5-28-74 
11-15-73 

$ 48,304.72 
480,000.00 

49,356.74 
30,000.00 

267,386.51 
150,000.00 

' 199,462.00 

$1,214,509091 



SAUK VALLEY C E

E.O.G. - WORK STUDY FUNDS 

PERIOD ENDING 8-31-73 

BALANCE SHEET 

OLLEG

Cash ( E.O.G. and Wor.k Study) • • o • • • • • • • • •• • • • • •• •••••• • •• 

Work Study Awards Available from Fed. Gov. 1973-74 •••• • •• 

Work Study Awards Paid 1973-74 • •••••••• • •••• ••• • • ••• • •••• 

Work Study Awards Capital 1973-74 ••• • • ••••••••••••••• • •• •

E.O.G. Fund Receivable frou Fed. Gov. 1973-74 ••• • • • • • • ••• 

Initial Year E.O.G. Awards Capital 1973-74 ••••• • • ••• • •••• 

Work Study Awards Paid 1972-73 •• ••• ••••• • ••••••••••• • ••• • 

Work Study Alvards Capital 1972-73 • • • ••• • •• • •• • • • • •••••••• 

E.O.G. Funds Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1972-73 • • •••• • ••• • 

Initial Year E.O.G. Awards Capital 1972-73 •• • • • • • • •• • • • • • 

Initial Year E.O.G. Awards Paid 1972-73 • •• • • ••• • • • • • • •• • • 

Renewal Year E.O.G. Awards Capital 1972-73 • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • 

Renewal Year E.O.G. Awards Paid 1972-73 • • • • •• • • • • •• • • • • • •

Work Study AV7ards Capital 19 71-72 • • • •  . o  • • •••• • • ••• •• • • • • • 

WolCk Study Awards Pai.d 1971··72 • • • • • • • ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ••• 

Initial Y.ear E.O.G. Awards Capital 1971-72 • • • •••••••• • •• •  

Initial Year E.O.G. Awards Paid 1971-72 • •• • •••• • ••••••• • • 

Renewal Year E.O.G. Awards Capital 1971-72 • • • • • • • • • • • • •• •

Renewal Year E.O.G. Awards Paid 1971-72 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

Wo�k Study Awards Capital 1970-71 • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 

Work Study Awards Paid 1970-71 • •• • • • •• • • • • • • ••• • • • • • • • • •• 

Renewal Year E.O.G. Awards Capital 1970-71 ••••••• • • • • • • • • 

Renewal Year E.O.G. I.wards Paid 1970-71 • • • ••• • • • • • • • • • • •• 

Initial Year E.O.G Awards Capital 1970-71 • • •• • •• • • • ••• • •  

Initial Year E.O.G. Awards Paid 1970-71 • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • •• • 

Work Study Awards Available from Fed. Gov. 1969-70 • • • •• • • 

Work Study Awards Capital 1969-70 • • • •• • •• • • • • • • • • • •• • • •• •

Work Study Awards Paid 1969-70 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • · � · · · · · · · ·

E.O.G. Funds Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1969-70 • • • • • • • • ••• 

Initial Year E.O.G. Awards Capital 1969-70 • • •• • • •• • • •• • • •  

Renewal Year E.O.G. Awards Capital 1969-70 • • • • • • ••• • • • • • •

Administrative Expense Allocation E.O.G. 1969-70 • • • • • • • • •

Initial Year E.O.G. Awards Paid 1969-70 o o • •• • • • • • • ••• • •• •  

Renewal Year E.O.G. Awards Paid 1969-70 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

E.O.G. Funds Receivable from Fed. Gov. 1968-69 • • • • • •• • • • • 

Initial Year E.O.G. Awards Capital 1968·�69 • • • •• • • • • • • • • • •

Initial Year E.O.G. Awards Paid 1968-69 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  

Renewal Year E.O.G. Awards Capital 1968-69 •• • • • • • • • • • • •• •  

Renewal Year E.O.G. I.wards Paid 1968-69 • • • • • • • ••• • • • • • • • •

Work Study Awards Available from Fed. Gov. 1968··69 • • • • • • •

Work Study Awards Cai:iital 1968-69 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  " • • • • • • •  

Work Study Awards Paid 1968-69 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Work. Study Awards Receivable from Fed. Govt. 1967-68 • • • • • 

Initial Year E.O.G. Awards Capital 1967-68 • •• • • • • • • • • • •• •  

Work Study Awar<ls Capital 1967-68 • • •• • • • • • • • • o • •• • • • • • • c •

Initial Yea'!' Awards Paid 1967-68 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

Work Study Awards Paid/?�.���<!? • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • •• •

$ 19 ,523.67 
57,950�00 
10,526.97 

57,950.00 
31,978.00 

31,978.00 
71,7.33.05 

79,440.00 
9,619.00 

7,408.00 
13,641. 79 

32s400.00 
16,213.89 

79,440.00 
76' 312.04 

19,754.00 
19 ,535.69 

12,000.oOO 
12,000.00 

99 ,300.00 
87,409.89 

9,500.00 
9,500.00 

14,100.00 
14,065.00 

19,509.00 
61,259.00 

63,913.24 
19.509.00 

12� 727.00 
6,214.00 

568.00 
13,226.61 

6,282.39 
7,000.00 

8,860.00 
8,456.00 

3,300.00 
2,670.00 

13,639.00 
81,697 .oo 

66,866.12 
6,495.00 

3,420.00 
51,967.00 

3,420.00 
_!12304.65 
$692 '791.00 $692, 791.00 



SAUK VAJ.LEY COLLEGE 
-������� 

STUDENT LOAN FUND 

Perio,!_Ending 8-31-7� 

BA I, AN C E_.L!LE ET 

ASSETS: 

Cash in Bank • • 

Note� Receivable • 

0 • • • • o • o • • a

LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH: 

INCOME: 

Fund Equity • 

Net Profit 
• • 0 • 

. . 

. . 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

Interest Inci:,me • . . . . . 

EXPENSES : • •

NET PROFIT • •

0 • • • • 

• 6 • • . . . 

• • • • 0 

. . 

0 0 • • • 

. . . 

• 0 

. . . 

. . . 

$ 3.49 
4,576.7i 

$ 4,580.25 

$ 4,568.16 
12.09 

_$ 4,580.2_1 

$ 12.09 



ASSETS: 

2,AtJ.!�VALLEY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE 

Perio� En<!.il!S . 8-31-?3. 

BALANCE SHE E 'l.' 

Cash In Bank • • • • • • • • • 

Petty Cash • • • • • • • 

Inventory 6-30-73 • • • •

• • 0 • • • • 0 

. . . . . . . . 

• • • • • • 

LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH: 

Accounts Payable • • • 

Fund Equity • • • • 

Net Prof it • • • 

. . . . . . 

• • • • • 

. . . . 

. . . . . . 

$51,177.56 
748.78 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

EXPENSES: 

Textbook Sales • • • •  $40,082.13 
Supplies Sales • • 2,145.74 

Miscellaneous • • 1,078.46 
Paperback Sales • • • • 241.56 

Sales Tax Collected • •  _ 2215.!h�� 

Textbook Purchases • • 

Supplies Purchases • • 

Miscellaneous Purchases 
Paperback Purchases • • 

Sales Tax Paid • • o • 

Salaries & Wages • • • 

Transportation Charges 
Supplies Expianse • • • 

Travel • • • • • • •

Dues • • • • • • • • 

Other Expense • • • • • 

Over & Under • • • • • 

$37 ,241.64 
2,758.64 
1,!�20.95 

63.25 
156.87 

1.617.57 
792.76 
554.23 
116.41. 

10.00 
185.36 

37.42 
-----

Net Prof it on a cash basis without regard to 
Inventory or Accounts Payable • • • • • • • • • 0 • • 

$32,0l;0.12 
600.00 

3422�6.22 
$66,926.34 

$15,000.00 

51,9�.34 
$662926.� 

$45,703.88 

$ 



RESTRICTED FUND 

��CTIVITIES 

�thletic Income 
>rama Income 

�tudent Activity Income 
�tudent Newspaper Income 
9tudent Magazine Income 

:ash Over.& Under 
Jther Income/Student Activity Fund Only 

BUDGET 
�thletic Expense $13,026.00 
�ntramurals 275.00 

:heerleaders Expense 600.00 
-Oebate Expense 2,800.00 
�rama Expense 1!600.00 
�usic Expe�se �,200a00 
qtudent Act. Expense 11,999.00 

tudent Newspaper Exp. 3q000.00 
�tudent Magazine Exp. 2,500.00 
�ssoc. Stu�ent Board 2,6�5.00 
�usical· 2,000.00. 
-Womens·.: 1.nt�rq,ollegia te 7 5 0. 00 
svc volun:t:eers 7 5. oo 
con tinge:od:es/Non-BudgefY�;�; ';$JW, ���: �6 

.· ,=! 

Total Fund Equity thru Augu�� 31, 1973 

_EXPENSE 
$ 48.65 

150.00 
29 .• 80 

2o09 

$ 23CL5<1 

$ 

AMOUN'r 

-o-
-o-

35.00 
-o-· 
-o-
-. 51 
-o-

$ 34.49 

§ -196.05 

. i 

! 
"! 

' ' 
l I 



RESTRICTED FUND 

Statement of Assets and Liabilities 

!!.ugust 31,1973 

\SETS 

Lsh In Bank $222,632.53 

�tty cash 60000 

:cts. Rec. 121.056.30 

REVOLVING AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES 

Student Tuition 
Out-of-District Fees 
Application Fees 
Due Education Fund 
Due Building Fund 
Due Student Loan 
Tuition Refunds 

$293,228.00 
10,800.62 

40.00 
1,103.27 
4,767.13 

595.01 
..,5,296.60 

RESTRICTED A:GENCY FUND LIABILI'l'IES 

Child Care 
Parking 
Recreation Room Fund 
Student Locker Fund 
Land Lab 
Community Ser�ice 
Alumni Association 
LPN Supplies 
The Fantastics 
Book Transactions 
HEW Nurses Grant 
Nursing Capitation 
Bi-Lingual Teacher Aid 
Miscellaneous 

FUND EQUITY 

June 30, 1973 
August 31, 1973 

472.93 
6,653.77 
1,349.95 

45.80 
591. 82 
679013 
196.68 

1,386053 
772.15 
100.06 
300.00 
872.73 

1,429.59 
1,915.39 

$21u940.92 
-196.05 

rotal Assets 
Total Liabilities & 

$343,748.83 Net Worth 

$305,237.43 

$ 16,766053 

$ 21,744.87 

$ 3 4 3 I 7 4 8 • 8 3. 

I 

·• 

' 



RE:STRICTED FUUD 

STUDENT AC�IVITY 

AUGUST 31 , 1973 

�lance on Hand July 31, 1973 
�iqust Receipts 

$ 103,133.60 
145,314.54 

�sbursements for August 31, 1973 248,448.14 
-25,954.J.l 

oided Cko*7990 (June, 1973) 

�lance August 31, 1973 

222,494.03 
+138.50 

$ 222,632.53 

>K • # PAID '.TO DESCRIPTION i;.MOUNT 

027 

029 

0 30 

031 
032 

033 
034 

035 

036 

,037 
.038 
',039 

;Q40 
!041 
:042 

1043 

1044 
1045 

1046 

Curtis 1000 Inc.-#�31 Parking. 4,645 maniia.citation enveiopes. 
�urchase Or4er #9439. 160.12 
SVC Student Loan Fund.-·#318 Due Student Loa·n· Fund. Loans paid 
in July, 1973. 800.69 

Meeting 
90.00 

K�thryn Lillyman-#349 Bi-Lingual Teacher Aid. Conference 
expense while at wons hip a·t Loyola University. 
Loyola University-�349 �i-Lingual Teacher Aid. Room rent while 
attending workshop at Loyola University. 96.00 
Wendell McGrath - 1360 Miscellaneous. Change fo� check. 

Donna Benso n - #36 0 Miscellaneous. Change for check. 
Patricia Owen-#103 Accts. Rec. !SSC Grant for 12 sem. hrs. 
Wendell McGrath-#302 Out-of-District charges. Additional refund 

76.80 
10.00 

168.00 

on charges due to change in tuition amount per hour. .600 

Leslie Trimble-#360 Miscellaneous. Change for check. 190.13 
Mary Grandon-#320 Tuition Refund. Dropped 3 sem. hrs. 42 . 00 
Judy King-t320 Tuition Refund. Dropped 3 sem. hrs. 42.00 

Melyin Snitchler-#320 Tuition Refund. Dropped 3 sem. hrs. 35.10 
Mary Loy-#103 Accts. Rec.=ISSC Grant for 13 sem. hrs. 182.00 
#360 Miscellaneous. Geraldine Tabor. Change for check. 17.00 
Dean·Hawkins-#103 A6cts. Rec. EOG� TUITION Grant for 12 hrs. 168.00 
Linda Stewart-#360 Miscellaneous. Overpayment on tuition. Change 
for check. s.oo 

s.oo 
10.00 

school . •

140.QO 

William Clemens-#360 Miscellaneous. Change for check. 
puane Swartz-•304 Application Fee. REfund of A�p. Fee. 
Michael Bowen-#320 Tuition Refund. Student withdrew from 

·io $em. hrs. 
Uirginia Jablonsky-#103 Accts. Rec. Dixon State School Grant for 

a sem. hrs. 112.00 
�47 Kr��tina Brottmiller-#320 Tuition Refundo Dr6pped 8 sem. hrs. 112.00 

1048 •Veraon Pyse-#360 Miscellaneous. Change for check. 4.00 
�049. VOID VOID 
1050 SVC Educational FUnd-13�5 Community Services, $8.45;#335 Comm�nity 

services, $3.00�i349 �i�lingual;$1.�6. Storeroom/Xerox/Work�oom 12.ai 
charges. 
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153 

154 
tSS 

�56 
,....57 
�sa 
"")59 
=)60 
-)61 
"")62 
->63 
-)64 
-)65 
-)66 
-)67 
�)68 
-)69 

71 

-072 
�073 
074 

075 

076 
077 
078 
079 

1080 
1081 
1082 
1083 
1084 
1085 
1086 
1087 
�088 
�089 
3090 

'3091 
''"192 

__,93 
�094. 
�095 
3096 
3097 

Page 2. · 

SVC Book&1torc-#264 A.S.ll.� $2.091 f349 Bi-Linqual, $9.95.Bool(­
atore eharqes made in August, 1973. 
Benziger, Bruce & Glenco�, Inc.-*349 Bi•Lingual. Professional 

12.04 

Material-books. . , 22.94 
EMC Corporation-#349 Bi�llnqdal: Purchase Order -�9191. Professional 
materials-boo�s. · 

· 
·93.as 

· Beverlf Bartel�il03 Accts. Rec. Dixon Stat�. School Grant.· 112.00 
Donna Sondgeroth-#360 Miscellaneous. Chanqe for· checl, . 9. 00
Thelma Schaver-fJ103 Accts. Rec. Foundation Scholarship. 150.00 
Steve Hampton-#320 Tuition-Refund. Withdrew � sem. hrs. 84.00 
William Brottmi ller-#320 Tuition Refund. Dropped 3 sem. hrs. 39.00 
Margaret Koster-#360 Miscellaneous. Change for check. 10.00 
Charles Ramsdell=#J'a'.) Tu ition Refund. Dropped l sem. hr. 12.60 
VOID . . VOID 
Thomas Brackemeyer-#320 Tuition R�fund. Dropped 4 sem� hrs. ..56.00 
Wesley Ortgieson-#320 Tuition Refund .  Dropped 5 sem. hrs. 63.00 
Maiga�et Blohm- # 3 60 Mi�cellaneous. Change for check. lo.oo 
T.W. Parker-#360 Misceilaneous. Change for check. 7.00 
Rosemary Beran-#360 Mis�ellaneous. Cha nge for check. 1.00 
Anthony Fiorini-#320Tuition Refund. Dropped 1·sem. hr. .14.00 
Cecil Pearce-#320 Tuition Refund. Dropped 2 sem. hrs. 25.20 
SVC Educational Funlf-# 304 Application Fee, $1, 540. 00; #315 Due 
Educational Fund, $11,-091.44. To pay 6-30-73 accrued p�yablei. 
Educa�ional Fund Acc6tints Rec. as of June 30, 1973. l2r631.44 

··SVC Building Fund-# 316 Due Building Fund. 'l'o pay 6-30-73 accru
.
ed 

payables. Building Ftind Accts. Rec. as of aune 30, 1973 . 449.16 
SVC Bookstore-1319 D�e Book s t ore .  ADC payments for books eharge� 
by ADC students. 181.89 
Mark Zinnen-#320 Tuition Refund. Withdrew 15 sem. hrs. 189.00 
'Christine Bergner-#360 .Miscellaneous. Change for check. 7.00 
Law Enforcement Assistance Administration. •347 Law Enfor�ement� 
Re-payment of de-obligated funds. 6r255.65 
Sauk Valiey Colle�e�l349 Bi-lingual Teacher Aid. Financial Aid for 
tultion for Ma r9aret Ch��con for 6 sem. hrs. 84.00 
Larry Burmeister-#103 Aocts. Rec. Military Scholarship for 2hrs.2e.oo 

.Donna Michael-#103 Acct�.Rec. EOG & Tuition Grant.17 hrs. 238.00 
John Mosher-#103 Ace ts. Rec. Milita.t:y Scholar:ship/14 hrs. 196. 00 · · 
Max Guinnup-#259 Music Expense. Mileaqe to Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
to attend worksho,p. 
Jack Buckingham-#103 Accts. Rec. Mi lita ry Scholarship. 
Noel Adams-#320 Tuition Refund. Dropped l sem. hr. 
Void 

Cheryl Bruce-#103 Accts.· Rec. Foundation Scholarship. 
Deborah Schroeder-#360.Misc. Change for check. 
Irene Gerdy�l3iO Tuiiion Refund. Dropped 2 sem� hrs. 
Douglas Jacobs=l320 Tuition Refund. Dropped 3 sem. hrs. 
Gergory Rehn t'r== # 320 Tuition Refund. Droppe·d 1 sem. hr. 
Stephanie Courtright-#360 Misc. Change fo� 6heak. 
�ames Weir -# 320 Tuition Refund. Dropped 1 se�. hr. 
JoEllen.Clark-#320 Tuition Refund • .  Droppe� 1 .sem. hr. 
Ralph Nichelson-1320 Tuition Refund. Dropped l sem. hr . 
Dana Dockstader-1320 Tuition Refund. Dropped 4 sem. hrs. 
Kevin Woodward-#320 Tt\itbn Refund .  Dropped 3 se:m. hrso 

Brian Smith-#320 Tuition Refund. Dropped 3 sem . hi:·s. 
Juni o z· Simpson-#32.0 Tuition Refund. Dropped 2.· sem. hrs. 
Shawn Shaffer-#320 Tuition REfund. Dropp e d 3 sem. hrs,, 
Debbie· .. Raguse-#320 Tuition Refund. Dropped .l sem. hr. 

29.!30 
84.00 

0.90¢ 
Void 

150.00 
100.00 

25.20 
37.80 
14.00 

.'.iiOO. 00 
14.00 
11. 20 

14.00 
44.80 
33.60 
33.60 
22.40 
33 . 60 
11.20 
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Michael Radke-#320 Tuition Rofund .  Dropped 4 sem. hrs. 
Nancy Lanca�ter-#320 Tuition Refund. Dropped ·g sem. hrs. 
Regina Johneon-1320 Tuition R�fund. drcp� �d 3 aem. hrs. 
Michael HoMard-#320 Tuition Refund. Drbpped 1 sem. hr. 
Michael Hostetler=fr32'.l'l'uit'lon REfund. Dropped 3 sem. hrs • 

Jean Hoffmiller=#320 Tuitbn Refund. Dropp e d l sem. h�. 
Rebeeca Geigar=�320 Tuition Refund. Class cancelle�/l hr. 

Kim Eberly=#320 Tuition Refund. Dropped 2 sem. hrso 
Mrs. Joyce Craney-#320 Tuition Refund. D�opped 13 sem. hrs • 

Betty Brown-#320 Ttiition Refund. D�opped 4 aem. hrs. 
Vickie Adai==#320 Tui�ion Refund. D�opped 3 sem. hrs. 
DonaldJames-#304 Application Fee Refund. 
Materials & methoas-#335 Community services. Material for 
Adult Education. 
Walter Anstead-#253 Athletic Expense. Practice golf balls and 

phone call. 

4•L80 
l00.80 

33.60 
ll. 20 
33.60 
11.20 
14. 00 .
28. 0 0

182.00 
44.BO
33.60 
l0.00 

5.70 

23.15 
13.50 
10.00 

Emerald Hill-#253 Athletic Expense. Green fees & golf glove. 
Carol Mabee-#102 Petty Cash. For use in Child Care Center. 
Carol Mabee-#330 Child Ca re. Re-imbursement for items to be 
in Child Care Center. 

used 

Bruce Beelendorf-#103 Accts. Rec. Foundation Scholarship. 
Humberto Perez-#103 Accts. Rec. Foundation Scholarship. 
Mary K. Leffelman-#103 Accts. Rec. Foundati?n Scholarship. 
Mary Jo Starck-#320 Tuition Re f u nd . Dropped 1 sem. hr. 
Mary K. Sondgeroth• #320 Tuition Refund. Dropped 1 sem. 
@ 80% and 1 hr. @ 90%. 

Jerome Ray-#320 Tuition Refund. Dropped 1 sem.hr. 

David Luken-#320 Tuition Refund. Dropped l sem. hr. 
Linda Boyer-#320 Tu.it:kn Refund. Dropped l sem. hr. 

Tom Bandell-#320 Tuition Refund. Dropped 3 sem. hrs. 
Debra Houghton-#320 Tuition Refund. Dropped 1 sem. hr. 
Diane Kallas�#320 Tuition Refund. Dropped 2 sem. hrs. 
Theodore Taber-#320 Tuition Refund. Dropped 5 sem. hrs. 

Mary Wise-#320 Tuition Refund. Dropped 3 sen� hrs. 
Wentsel & Lowe Ins. Co.-#330 Child Care iisurance· for 37 
@ $2.00 pe� child. 
Dan Mabee-#102 Petty Cash. For athletic expenses. 
Thomas Hand- # 3 60 Miscellaneous. Change for check. 

hr. 

30.59 
1 5 0 . 00 
100.00 
150.00 

11.20 

23.80 

11.20 
11.20 
11. 20
33.60 
11�20 

22.40 
56.00 
33 . 60 

children 
74.00 
50.00 

153.05 
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